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IN THE IR QURT ' OF DO GLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA
MgAssdy v 3

BARBARA A. BISHOP, (@ 27 No. 220
)
Petitioner, )
)
vs. - ) PETITION: FOR DISSOLUTION
/ ) O\ OF MARRIAGE
DANIEL J. BISHOP, )
)
Respondent. ) ZA&
)
figsigned to jodee 1)

The Petitioner, BARBARA A. BISHOP for her ause of action
against the Respondent, avers:

I.

That the Petitioner is a resident of Omaha, Douglas County,
Nebraska, and presently resides at 6141 Florence Blvd., Omaha,
Nebraska; that the Petitioner has resided in the State of Nebraska
for more than one year last past with a bona fide intention of
making this State her permanent home; that the Petitioner is repre-

sented in this action by Steven J. Lustgarten, Attorney/ij)ﬂaw

I
528 Continental Building, Omaha, Nebraska. l&@§” ,/’f:ﬁ
“ o -
B II . o~/ " %// /

That the Respondent is a re31d§ht¢£" a%:u.ce, Boug,l'a nty,
Nebraska. .. - PR Ui
o III. ¢ ‘,,.\“"‘”?’
e ﬁ {M-’

on September 26, 1959, in Omaha, Nebraska. . 0“’/
Iv.

That the following children have been born of this marital
union, to wit: COLIN M. BISHOP, born June 4, 1960; KERRY M. BISHOP,
born October 25, 1961: MEGAN M. BISHOP, born December 2, 1963; ERIN
M. BISHOP, born January 23, 1968, and RYAN R. BISHOP, born June 26,
1969; that the custody or welfare of the aforestated children may be
affected by these proceedings; that the Petitioner should have the
termporary and permanent care, custody and control of the children
of the parties, subject to the Respondent's rights of reasonable

visitation.
' V.

That the Petitioner is not a party to any other pending
action for divorce, separation, or dissolution of the marriage either

in this state or elsewhere.
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VI.
That there has been a breakdown in the marriage relationship
of the parties to the extent that the marriage is irretrievably

broken and there remains no reasonable likelihood that the marriage

can be preserved.
VII.

That the relief sought by the Petitioner in this action is
a dissolution of the marriage, an equitable distribution of the real
and personal property of the parties hereto, a reasonable award for
alimony, child support, attorney's fees, Court Costs, and a Restraining
Order against the Respondent.

VIII.

That unless restrained and enjoined by the Court, the Re-
spondent may transfer, encumber, hypothecate, conceal or dispose of
both real and personal property other than in the usual course of
business and other than for the necessitites of life, and that a Re-
straining Order should be issued restraining and enjoining the
Respondent from transferring, encumbering, hypothecating, concealing,
or disposing of any real or personal property except in the usual
course of business; and that unless further restrained, the Respondent
will harass, annoy, communicate with, or may cause physical and emo-

tional harm to the Petitioner.
IX.

‘That there is no adequate remedy at law.
X.
That filed herewith is a financial statement which is re-
quired by Nebraska law.
XI.

That the Petitioner is of the opinion that all formal and

informal conciliation efforts have failed.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that this marriage be dissolved
and that the Court make equitable! division of the property of the
parties. Petitioner prays that she be given temporary and permanent
alimony, child support and attorney's fees and Court Costs, and that

a Restraining Order be issued against the Respondent; that Petitioner
be awarded the care, custody and control of the minor issue hereto;
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The Petitioner further prays that the Court find that all
reasonable reconciliation efforts have failed and further prays
that the Court waive reconciliation and then find that reconcilia-

tion is useless. Petitioner prays for such other and further re-
lief as the Court may deem just and equi%éblé in ‘the premises.
BARBARA A. BISHOP, Petitioner,

By}_&;%&;u\ \\W

Steven J. .ludtgart
' " of -GITNICK" & DUSTG
Attorneys for Petiti
528 Continental Bldg.
Omaha, Nebraska, 68102

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS ; 58

BARBARA A. BISHOP, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes
and states that she is the Petitioner in the above entitled action;
that she has read the above and within Petition for dissolution
of marriage, knows the contents thereof, and that the facts therein

contained are true. o

- - /) - y)
o /2/ o’ Ly zéq//&ﬂ/@/&}/

Barbara A. Bishop

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to in my presence this ﬁ~ day

——

of%,__, 1974. z o Pub\l%% \0
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. BARBARA..Ax..BISHOR...c.coooesreses e -
........................................................ ....Petitioner ... T T 1
vs. In District Court in an?l for Douglas C(%unty,
: ‘ Nebraskaw e, & ‘
/. g% 4 ¢ i‘
- DANIEL...J e BLSHOR. yovererrrereeceoererens oo i g
Doc. ]
............................................................. Respondant...... : e s E
TO THE CLERK OF SAID COURT: 3 2l
Lo A i
Please issue............ Summons..on. Respendent.,....Serve.him. persbnally..at.. bt
Bl.ease...c.a.ll?«::&teszemﬁ&.;;.;’;.:f::‘:‘?....
ohBstgarten. (346-1920). . when. Respondent. has. Deen ServaG a
Fi
ISTR] T D reeessasesenstseariaresaetrestennesseestessrsrereenerenasases
NEBR*S’K# I ........................
in the above w sheriff of said County.
.................. Steven..J..Lustgarten. ...

..............................................................................

Clk, Dist. Crt.—Form 16-12M-® 5.73
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' SUMMONS,

— [
STATE OF NEBRASKA THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, DOUGLAS COUNTY,
County oF DOUGLAS e To the Sheriff of Douglas County, Nebraska, Greeting:

You are hereby commanded to notify Daniel J. Bishop, Respondent

Emmhmx  that he ha S  beem sued by Barbara A. Bishop, Petitioner
Bloiueifx in the District Court of said County, and that he must answer on or before
Petitioner
the 29th day of July A4.D., 1974 , the petition of said RISHRE/
M"“""’Nm

filed agasnst him _ in the oflice of the Clerk of said Court, or such petition will be taken as true, and judgment
rendered accordingly, =&

j ﬂpg % will make due return of this Summons on the 8th day

; [ RN :

g""“‘% July 4.D., r974.

§ WITNESS my signature and the seal of said Court at Omaha,

27th  day of June M.D., 1974 .

Form No: CDC-22 sM 1-74 ®
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DISTRICT COURT
- Douglas County, Nebraska

Barbara A. Bishop

os.

Daniel J. Bishop

@
SUMMONS

Petition for dissolution of
marriage,

Equitable division of the Uﬂowmwﬂ%.wzsmﬁqmaﬁww>mm>m o8

Alimony,

Child support,

Attorney fees,

Costs,

Restraining order,

Cgre, custody and control of
minor children,

Waiver of conciliation period,

Equitable relief

| wc .w 5

Steven J. Lustgarten, attorney

&

e ED
A IN 0“-.0.—3—...\ Cﬂ.ﬂ

,Er/w 1974
ﬁ%&\% B

L1

B, APP. DI ooemere

Ent. Ex. Lo cvnnemes
o, Gen. §ooir
m«wwc Mﬁ.ﬁm“pp. B

COUNTY, QE ROUGLASY..---weree="" -

Received the writ on the. pdsk..dagoffdNE

197 4and" s the Same on the 28 day ofJune__

1974by delivering to¥¥%¥ %X the within named
Daniel J. Bishop, Respondent,
together with a copy of petitiom

and COpy OI Notice and Appttcatien

and copy of Restraining ORder

personally in Douglas County, Nebraska a true and
duly certified copy of this writ with all the endorse-
ments thereon.

Fees 2.00 THEODORE J. JANING,
riff
E:mmmo“_. 62 %@ RN&
Motal § 3.62 ,erﬂzu@




——— BARBARA A, BISHOR, ———

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

DOC LQ? V} No ZZ'C)

Petitioner

and
AFFIDAVIT RE: APPLICATION

— DANIEL J. BISHOP __ FOR SUPPORT, FEES, CUSTODY, ETC.

Respondent
3¥e-T930

STATE OF NEBRASKA PETITIONER’S %%&%d@%ﬂ;qa .
TREAXK
DOUGLAS COUNTY RESPONDENT’S 8SOC. SECGafgxgey

BARBARA A. BISHOP the petitioner-tesyndenic herein, being first duly sworn,

respectfully represents to the court that:

1.

2.

10.
11.
12,

13.

CDC Form 638 ® 8M-1-74

The parties were married on Sept. 26, 1959  ; Wife'sage_34 _; husband’s age35 .

The parties have been separated months, during which the husband has paid $
to the wife.

(@) There are 5 children of the parties, aged___14 12 11
, years now in custody of the wife-knsdsard at_EMleomBlvdﬁomaha—

(b) The husband—wﬁe has. minor children of a prior marriage.

The property of the parties, its market value and encumbrances are:

ITEM VALUE ENCUMBRANCES
Real estate. .... residence & rental property. .3 SEE ATTACHED $ADDENDUM —
Householdgoods .. ........coooiiiiiin e e $ 10,000.00 $ unknown
Automobiles................ Number: 2 ...$_Unknown $ "
All other property - Cash - Bonds-ete................... .$_SEE ATTACHED $ADDENDUM —

(a) Unsecured debts of husband only, not included above. .. . T e $_lUnknown

(b) Unsecured debts of wife only, not included above. . ....................oov... $__None
(¢) "Unsecured joint debts not included above................... ... ... ...l $__250.00

The necessary estimated monthly expenses of wife and childrenare....................8$
Including
Rent or house payment . . .........ouiintiiteaie et $
Fo0d .. e e e $ 250.00
***See Reverse Side
(a) Husband’s total weekly-monthly income after deductions is..................... $_.Unknown
(b) Wife’s total weekly-monthly income after deductionsis.........................§__None
1) ADC.orwelfare...........................§
Applied for? Yes. .~ No___
(¢) Children’s total weekly-monthly income after deductionsis..................... $__ None

(a) A reasonable amount for support for. 5 childrenis $____750.00 per smk-month.
(b) A reasonable amount for temporary alimony is $ 250.00 per weele-month.

Husband’s weekly-monthly living expenses will be $_unknown | /!l

$ 230.00 has been paid on wife’s attorney’s fees and costs. ) L

$__unknown  has been paid on husband’s attorney’s fees and co: ’ , -

$ 175.00 is reasonable for wife’s temporary attornem’ﬁ ?eeg p‘l’us $ 30 o ﬁ 0 d -"’" For costs.

Petltloner-Respondent_;L_s_nQi:___requestlng that the qiher ¥y e excluded’ frpm th y home.
(is or is not) k< wg.é@:&%@& o j

LA

LED
ISTRICT COURT
GLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

\ o JUN 271974
Marwin, 4. Bofeokosislen,

CLERK
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BISHOP V. BISHOP AFFIDAVIT OF SUPPORT

ADDENDUM

REAL ESTATE:

Family Residence occupied by Petitioner &
minor issue, 6141 Florence Blvd.
A, Value-===——-= $ 40,000.00
B. Encumbrance—=—————==—————————————-—- $ Unknown

Rental Property: 4225 Parker

A. Value-=-—————- 7,500.00

B. Encumbrance-——=-——=——mmmm——e— e —— $ 1,000.00
Rental Property: 3646 Lafayette

A. Value-———=-—-- 28,000.00

B. Encumbrance—==—=—=—=———me——————————=- 7,000.00
Business, 5015 Underwood & 2 lots in rear

A. Value===————- $ Unknown

B. Encumbrance-—==———===—————m—em—————— Unknown

6311 North 36th Avenue

A. Value=—==——--- 25,000.00

B. Encumbrance-————————==—-——————————- 10,400.00
22 acres - Elkhorn River

A. Value-——=——-- Unknown

B. Encumbrance-————————=smeme—cocoo=—— Unknown
One-third ownership in 80 acres by Venice, Nebraska

A. Value========- 60,000 (when purchased 4 years ago)

B. Encumbrance~—————————=——m—m———————— Unknown

B. Encumbrance-=———=——=m——————ee——n———- Unknown

_ OTHER PROPERTY

Sixty shares of Commodore corporation
A. Value--=—-—-—-- Not determined

Thirty share of Fontier Airlines
A. Value-—=-—==--= Not determined

Savings Account: Commercial Savings & Loan
T - A, \Value ~-=——=—-- $ 10,000.00
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

poc. Lp ﬂ V? NO. :Z-Zi‘()

BARBARA A. BISHOP,

)
)
Petitioner, )
)
vs. ) O RDER
)
DANIEL J. BISHOP, )
)
Respondent. )
)
24
NOW ON THIS day of , 1974, this matter came

on for hearing on the Petitioner's Petition positively verified
wherein the Petitioner stated that unless restrained by the Court,
the Respondent will harass and physically abuse the Petitioner, and
that the Petitioner will suffer physical and emotional harm, and
unless the Respondent is Restrained by the Court, the Respondent
will transfer, encumber, hypothecate, conceal or dispose of both
real and personal property other than in the usual court of busi-
ness or other than for the necessities of life.

That the Respondent has removed himself from the family
residence.

The Court, being fully advised in the premises, pursuant
to Section 42-357, R.R.S., 1943 as Amended, Cummulative Supplement,
1972, finds that the relief sought by the Petitioner should be
granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the
Court, that the Respondent be and he hereby is, ordered to be re-
strained and enjoined from1%?§emdggxﬁﬂxxﬂxxmxxﬂ&mﬁxxﬁ&xxMxhxxxxxxxk
e IO X TSR B I b B OO B O R X NSRS O .
communicating with the Petitioner or attempting to communicate with
her by telephone or otherwise, and from intimidating, molesting,
threateniné or injuring the Petitioner either at her home or else-
where, in any manner whatsoever, wherever the Petitioner may be.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,
that the Respondent be, and he hereby is, ordered to be restrained
and enjoined from transferring, encumbering, hypothecating, con-
cealing, or disposing of either real or personal property other
than in the usual course of business or other than for the neces-

sitites of life unless restrained and enjoined by the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,







o ® ) '

BISHOP V. BISHOP
Order
Page #2

that a hearing on this Order be heard on the <£T#h day of SZL(LZ
1974, at ﬁ o'clock é .M., or as soon thereafter as counsel may

be heard, before the Honorable Cﬁbﬁgé’ KﬁﬁELL.

in Court Room # f£ , Douglas County Court House, Omaha, Nebraska.

SIGNED this Cgfzi%

J D GE

Prepared and submitted by:

STEVEN J. LUSTGARTEN

of Gitnick & Lustgarten
Attorneys for Petitioner
528 Continental Bldg.
Omaha, Nebraska, 68102
(346-1920)
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220
Petitioner,

vSs. ORDER

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

Respondent.

od

NOW ON THIS 432'-'day of July, 1974, this matter came on

N Nt e e e e e e e

for hearing on the Affidavit Re: Application for Support, Fees,
Custody, Etc., hereinbefore filed by the Petitioner and served upon
the Respondent.

The parties hereto by agreement request of the Court that
the temporary hearing as it pertains to both support and a Restraining
Order be continued until Tharsday, July 11, 1974, at 1:30 P.M.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the
Court, that this matter be and the same hereby is, continued to a
hearing pertaining to both support and a Restraining Order until
Thursday, July 11, 1974, at,1:30 P.M.

SIGNED this DZL day of July, 1974.

Approved as to form:

of Corrigan Dowd &
AttorneyS for Respondent

Prepared and submitted by:

STEVEN J. LUSTGARTEN

of GITNICK & LUSTGARYEN
Attorneys for Petitioner
528 Continental Bldg.
Omaha, Nebraska, 68102
(346-1920)
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, ) DOC. 677 NO. 220
Petitioner, %
vs. ; ORDER
DANIEL J. BISHOP, ;
Respondent. i

NOW ON THIS Z;Z day of July, 1974, this matter came on
for hearing on the Affidavit Re: Application for Support, Fees,
Custody, Etc., hereinbefore filed by the Petitioner by and through
her Attorney, and personally served upon the Respondent by the
Sheriff of Douglas County, Nebraska. The Petitioner appeared by
and through her attorney, Steven J. Lustgarten; and the Respondent's
attorney, William Naviaux, having approved this 6rder as to form
and content. The Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds

as follows:
I.

That the Court has full and complete jurisdiction of the

parties hereto and the subject matter hereof.
II.

That the Petitioner is a fit and proper person to be awarded
the temporary care, custody and control of the minor children of the
parties hereto, subject to the rights of reasonable visitation to be
agreed upon by the parties hereto and the following specific visita-
tion, to wit:

A, Commencing on Friday, July 12, 1974, at 6 P.M.,

the Respondent shall be entitled to pick up the
children at the family residence and remove same
to the cabin of the parties presently occupied by
the Respondent until Saturday at 9 o'clock P.M.

B. That the above and foregoing specific visitation
shall continue on each Friday hereafter until further
Order of the Court.

III.

That the Respondent should be restrained and enjoined from
communicating with the Petitioner or attempting to communicate with
her by telephone or otherwise and from intimidating, molesting,

threatening, or injuring the Petitioner either at her home or else-

where in any manner whatsoever, wherever:the Petitioner may be.
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Iv.
That the temporary Restraining Order hereinbefore entered
as it relates to the Respondent transferring, encumbering, hypothe-
cating, concealing, or disposing of either real or personal property
should be dissolved.
V.
That there is currently on deposit in Commercial Federal
Savings and Loan Association, the sum of approximately $10,000, which
account is in the joint names of the Petitioner and Respondent; that
the Respondent is hereby authorized to withdraw that sum of money and
shall pay over said amount to the First West Side Bank of Omaha,
Nebraska, for the purpose of the payment of an outstanding personal
note which was borrowed by the parties hereto for the purpose of re-
modeling the dwelling house presently occupied by the Petitioner;
that the Respondent shall furnish satisfactory evidence to the Peti-
tioner's attorney that the said $10,000 was applied to that obliga-
tion at the First West Side Bank.
VI.
That the Respandent shall pay, through the Clerk of the
District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska, the sum of $1,000.00
per month which sum shall be allocated as follows: $120.00 per month
per child as temporary child support, and $400.00 per month as alimony;
that the $1,000 shall be payable in two installments, the first due
July 10, 1974, in the amount of $500.00, and the second due on the
25th day of July, 1974, in the amount of $500.00, and then $500.00 on

the 10th and 25th day of each month thereafter until further Order of

the Court.
VII.

That in addition to the $1,000.00 as above set forth, the
Respondent shall also pay the following on a monthly and/or regular
basis, to wit:

A. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Hospitalization and
Surgical Premiums.

B. Medical bills incurred by the Petitioner and
the minor children of the parties hereto

C. Dental expenses incurred by the Petitioner and
the minor children of the parties hereto.

D. Orthodonic expenses incurred by the minor chil-
dren of the parties hereto.

E. Leased car payments on the automobile presently

being used by the Petitioner.






-
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BISHOP V. BISHOP
Doc. 677 No.220
Order _ Page #3

F. Gas and all the expenses incurred by the Petitioner
from the use of the leased automobile above stated.
VIII.

That the Petitioner shall be responsible for the payment
of the monthly mortgage payment on the residence presently occupied
by her and the minor children, the utilities commensurate therewith,
food for herself and the minor children, and all other expenses pre-
sently being paid by the Petitioner out of the funds furnished by
the Respondent; that this specifically includes, but is not limited
to, the revolving charge accounts at Brandeis Department Stores and
Kilpatrick's.

IX.
That the Respnndent should pay, through the Clerk of the
— Zdﬁ()
District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska, the sum of § “’
as temporary attorney's fees for the use and benefit of Steven J.
Lustgarten, Attorney for the Petitioner, and the sum of $29.62 as
temporary Court Costs.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,
that the Petitioner be and hereby is, awarded the temporary care,
custody and control of the minor children of the parties hereto,
subject to the rights of reasonable visitation to be agreed upon by
the parties hereto and the following specific visitation, to wit:

A. Commencing on Friday, July 12, 1974, at 6 P.M.

the Respondent shall be entitled to pick up the
children at the family residence and remove same
to the cabin of the parties presently occupied by
the Respondent until Saturday at 9 o'clock P.M.

B. That the above and foregoing specific visitation

shall continue on each Friday hereafter until
further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,
that the Respondent be and hereby is restrained and enjoined from
communicating with the Petitioner or attempting to communicate with
her by telephone or otherwise and from intimidating, molesting,
threatening, or injuring the Petitioner either at her home or else-
where in any manner whatsoever, wherever the Petitioner may be.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED., by the Court,

that the temporary Restraining Order hereinbefore entered as it re-

lates to the Respondent transferring, encumbering, hypothecating,
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Doc. 677 No.220

Order - Page #4

concealing, or disposing of either real or personal property be,
and the same hereby is, dissolved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,
that the Respondent be and hereby is authorized to withdraw the $10,000
presently on deposit in Commercial Federal Savings and Loan Associa-
tion and pay over said amount to the First West Side Bank of Omaha,
Nebraska, for the purpose of the payment of an outstanding personal
note which was borrowed by the parties: hereto for the purpose of re-
modeling the dwelling house presently occupied by the Petitioner;
that the Respondent shall furnish satisfactory evidence to the Peti-
tioner's attorney that the said $10,000 was applied to that obliga-
tion at the First West Side Bank.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,
that the Respondent pay, through the Clerk of the District Court of
Douglas County, Nebraska, the sum of $1,000.00 per month which sum
shall be allocated as follows: $120.00 permonth per child as tem-
porary child support, and $400.00 per month as alimony; that the
$1,000 shall be payable in two installments, the first due July 10,
1974, in the amount of $500.00, and the second due on the 25th of
July, 1974, in the amount of $500.00, and then $500.00 on the 10th
and 25th day of each month thereafter until further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,
that in addition to the $1,000.00 as above set forth, the Respondent
shall also pay the following on a monthly and/or regular basis,to wit:

A. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Hospitalization and

Surgigal Premiums.

B. Medical bills incurred by the Petitioner and the

minor children of the parties hereto.

C. Dental expenses incurred by the Petitioner and

the minor children of the parties hereto.

D. Orthodonic expenses incurred by the minor chil-

dren of the parties hereto.

E. Leased car payments on the automobile presently

being used by the Petitioner.

F. Gas and all the expenses incurred by the Petitioner

from the use of the leased automobile above stated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,
that the Petitioner shall be responsible for the payment of the

monthly expense on the mortgage payment on the residence presently
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occupied by her and the minor children, the utilities commensurate
therewith, food for herself and the minor children, and all other
expenses presently being paid by the Petitioner out of the funds
furnished by the Respondent; that this specifically includes, but
is not limited to, the revolving charge accounts at Brandeis Depart-
ment Stores and Kilpatrick's.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the Court,
that the Respondent pay, through the Clerk of the District Court of
' 0O AL
Douglas County, Nebraska, the sum of $ ;Zﬁ(”/ as temporary at-
torney's fees for the use and benefit of Steven J. Lustgarten,Attorney
for the Petitioner, and the sum of $29.62 as temporary Court Costs.
SIGNED this géi day of July, 1974.
BY THE COURT:
Wa 2. /QM
/

JUDGE

'

Approved as to forg/and content:
V4 /’/

W é&mw,z

William Naviayx,| Attorney #£0r
Respondent

Prepared and submitted by:
STEVEN J. LUSTGARTEN
of Gitnick & Lustgarten
Attorneys for Petitioner
528 Continental Bldg.
Omaha, Nebraska, 68102
(346-1920)
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA
BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220
Petitioner,

V. ANSWER AND RESPONSIVE PLEADING

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

e N Ml et P et Nt et

Respondent,

Comes now the Respondent, Daniel J. Bishop, and for Answer
and Response to the Petition filed herein states as follows:
I.
Admits the allegations of Paragraphs I, II, and III of
Petitioner's Petition.
II.
Admits that Colin M. Bishop, Kerry M. Bishop, Megan M.
Bishop, Erin M. Bishop and Ryan R. Bishop were born to the Petitioner
and Respondent on the dates alleged in the Petition; admits that the
custody or welfare of the aforementioned children may be effected by
this proceedings; denies that the Petitioner should have the care,
custody and control of the children of the parties and alleges that
the Respondent is a fit and proper person and should have the care,
custody and control of the minor children of the parties.
III.
;}xﬁég;fs the allegations of Paragraphs V, VI, and VII.

-
o““

g Iv.

,/ﬁ .

%ﬁm&%& the*allegatlons of Paragraph IX, X and XI.

R gd% e

= ~)QL‘»X?’ o{ -

oo™ ,ff; WHﬁPEFQRE, Respondent prays that the marriage be dissolved
o

Ehat the Gourt-make an equitable division of the property and that

Y
Mgy

FILED
IN DISTRICT COURT
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

JUL 1 91974
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the Respondent be given the care, custody and control of the minor
children of the parties and for such other, further and different

relief as to the Court may seem just and equitable.

DANIEL J., BISHOP, Respondent,

v W s f

WILLIAM E. NAVIAUX

Of The Firm Of:

CORRIGAN, DOWD & NAVIAUX
1101 Farm Credit Building
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
Attorneys for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the f‘zgf%;ay of July, 1974, I
mailed a copy of the foregoing Answer and Responsive Pleading to
Petitioner's attorney, Steven J. Lustgarten, 528 Continental Building,
Omaha, Nebraska, 68102, by regular United States Mail, postage

prepaid.

yé / éu@?z
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220
Petitioner,

VS. DECREE

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

Respondent.

e Nt e N s e e

PRV

JAiX. ", 1975, one of the

NOW ON THIS ok day of (L
Regular Judicial Days of the Distrié Court of Douglas County,
Nebraska, this matter came on for hearing on the Petition of the
Petitioner for a dissolution of the marriage between the Petition
and the Respondent, and the Answer and Responsive Pleading of the
Respondent, and the evidence relative thereto.

The Petitioner appeared personally and with her attorney,
Steven J. Lustgarten. The Respondent and his Attorney, William E.
gaviaux, having approved this Decree as to content and form, did
ﬁ%& appear. The Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds

as follows:
I.

That the Petitioner and Respondent have been residents of
the City of Omaha, Douglas County, for at least one year prior to
the filing of the Petition herein.

II.

That the Court has jurisdiction of both parties and of the
subject matter of this action.

IIT.

That neither party is a member of the Armed Forces of the
United States.

Iv.

The Court has determined from the evidence that every rea-
sonable effort to effect reconciliation has been made, without
success, and that the marriage of Petitioner and Respondent is ir-

retrievably broken.
V.

That the Petitioner is a fit and proper person to be awarded

the care, custody and control of the minor issue of the parties, to wit:
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COLIN M. BISHOP, born June 4, 1960, XERRY M. BISHOP, born on
October 25, 1961, MEGAN M, BISHOP, born December 2, 1963, ERIN

M. BISHOP, born January 23, 1968, and RYAN R. BISHOP, born June 26,
1969; and that said care, custody and control should be awarded to
her, subject to the Respondent's rights of reasonable visitation.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the marriage of Barbara A. Bishop and Daniel J.Bishop
is hereby dissolved and that such dissolution shall not become
final except for purposes of appeal for six months from the entry
of this Decree during which time the parties remain married to
each other.

That the parties hereto have entered into a property settle-
ment agreement which the Court has examined and finds to be proper
and reasonable in all respects and it is therefore approved and
both parties are ordered to perform and abide by the terms thereof,
which property settlement agreement is attached hereto, marked
Exhibit "A" and by this reference is made a part hereof as if set
forth herein extenso.

That should the parties, or either of them, fail, refuse or
neglect within thirty .(30) days from the date hereof, to execute and
deliver any deed, conveyance, assignment, waiver, or other document
necessary or required to carry out and fulfill the terms and require-
ments hereof, then this Decree shall have the same operation and

effect as such deed, conveyance, assignment, waiver, or other document.

SIGNED this X day of Gogmu & ,1975.
e '"”"’“BYg HE~GOUR \£ Y
- _

JUDGE

Approved as to- form:
. 0 ' < [/, . /4»» o
Z / d /'/K./ e e

William E.‘Naviaux,“ﬁftdfney
for Respondent

Prepared and submitted by:
STEVEN J. LUSTGARTEN
of Gitnick & Lustgarten
Attorneys for Petitioner
528 Continental Building
Omaha, Nebraska, 68102







IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, ) DOC. 677 NO. 220

)
Petitioner, )
)

vs. ) AGREEMENT FOR ALIMONY AND

) FOR PROPERTY SETTLEMENT
DANIEL J. BISHOP, )
)
Respondent. )
)

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this SQjﬁ day of
Chﬁ%k:&:.l 1975, by and between BARBARA A. BISHOP (hereinafter
called Wife) and DANIEL J. BISHOP (hereinafter called Husbandf,

WITNESSET H:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto were united in marriage on the
26th of September, 1959, in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, and
have lived together as husband and wife for more than one year last
past in the State of Nebraska, and the County of Douglas, and more
particularly have resided in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, and

WHEREAS, Barbara A. Bishop is the Petitioner and Daniel J.
Bishop is the Respondent in a dissolution action currently pending
in the District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska, and docketed at
Docket 677, Number 220, for the Appearance Docket of said Court,and

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of compromising, adjusting,
and settling all of the property rights, permanent alimony, support,
and maintenance and other matters as more fully set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the
mutual promises, covenants of each other, the parties hereto have
agreed as follows:

1. DISPOSITION AND APPROVAL OF THE COURT:

It is understood and agreed by and between the parties
hereto, that this Agreement and all of the terms, conditions, and
provisions hereinafter set forth are contingent upon the entry of
a Decree of dissolution of the marriage between Barbara A. Bishop
and Daniel J. Bishop, in the pending proceedings, and that this
Agreement and the terms thereof must be approved by the District
Court of Douglas County, Nebraska, and incorporated in any Decree

of dissolution so rendered. In the event that a Decree of dissolution
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is not rendered, then this Agreement shall be null and void and

of no force and effect.

2. FULL DISCLOSURE:

Each of the parties hereto is completely informed as to the
financial and personal status of the other, and each party has made
a full disclosure of his or her financial status including debts and
obligations, and the parties hereto have agreed that the covenants
and agreements herein contained are in full satisfaction of the
obligations arising out of the marital union of the parties which each
has or may hereafter have toward the other party.

3. CARE, CUSTODY AND CONTROL OF MINOR CHILDREN:

The parties hereto are the natural parents of five minor
children, to-wit: COLIN M. BISHOP, born June 4, 1960, KERRY M.
BISHOP, born October 25, 1961, MEGAN M. BISHOP, born December 2, 1963,
ERIN M. BISHOP, born January 23, 1968, RYAN R, BISHOP, born June 26,
1969. That subject to the approval of the District Court of Douglas
County, Nebraska, having jurisdiction of this cause, the parties have
agreed that the Wife, Barbara A. Bishop, shall have the care, custody
and control of the minor children during their minority, subject to thé
rights of reasonable visitation on the part of the Husband, and further
subject to additional visitation privileges as hereinafter set forth
in Paragraph #4. In addition to the custody of the children and the
visitation connected therewith, each of the parties agree to keep the
other informed at all times of the whereabouts of the children when
they are with the Husband or Wife respectively, and they mutually agree
that, if either of them has any knowledge of any illness or accident or
other circumstance seriously affecting the children's health or
general welfare, the Husband or the Wife, as the case may be, will
promptly notify the other of such circumstance.

4, ADDITIONAL VISITATION:

In addition to the reasonable visitation as set forth in
Paragraph #3 above, the Husband shall be entitled to take one, all

or any number of the minor children on occasional special trips;
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provided, however, that as a condition precedent to these occasional
trips, the Husband must comply with the following:

A, Husband must notify the Wife within a reasonable time
which in no case shall be less than fifteen (15) days
prior to the departure of a proposed trip of his de-
sire to take the child or children on said trip.

B. Husband shall discuss the trip with the Wife prior
to his mentioning to the child or children of his
intentions that such trip is possible.

C. That under no circumstances shall the child or children
be taken on a trip for more than three school days.

D. The Husband must obtain the approval of each child's
teacher prior to taking a trip, so that the trip will
not be harmful to the childrens education.

That all of the above and foregoing conditions must be complied with
by the Husband before he is entitled to the additional visitation
privileges.

5. CHILD SUPPORT:

The Husband shall pay through the Clerk of the District Court
of Douglas County, Nebraska, the sum of One Hundred, Fifty ($150.00)
Dollars per month per child, or a total of Seven Hundred Fifty ($750.00)
Dollars per month for the support and maintenance of the minor children
of the parties hereto. Said payments shall be made on a bi-monthly
basis with the first payment of Three Hundred Seventy-Five ($375.00)
Dollars to be paid on the 10th day of April, 1975, and a like amount on
the 25th day of April, 1975, and said bi-monthly payments shall continue
on the 10th and 25th day of each month thereafter until each minor
child is emancipated, reaches majority, becomes self-supporting, or
until further order of the Court. As each child is emancipated said
amount shall be reduced One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars per month.
That so long as the Husband is current on his child support obligations,
he shall be entitled to claim the minor children for income tax
exemption purposes for both federal and'state income tax purposes.

6. ALIMONY:

In full aﬁd final settlement of the Husband's obligation
to support and maintain the Wife, the Husband agrees to pay to the
Wife the sum of Three Thousand, Six Hundred ($3,600.00) Dollars

per year, in equal bi-monthly installments in advance commencing
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April 10, 1975, with a payment in the amount of $150.00, and a

like amount of $150.00 on April 25, 1975, said payments to continue
to be paid on the 10th and 25th of each month thereafter, and
further continuing for a period of six (6) years. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, the obligation of the Husband as herein set forth
shall terminate upon the occurrence of the first of the following
events: the remarriage of the Wife, or the death of the Wife.

Said alimony payments shall be considered "periodic" and
not as payments of a principal sum. The Wife understands and ac-
knowledges that the effect of said Agreement for alimony is to make
all of the payments made pursuant hereto taxable to her under the
current Federal and State income tax regulations and deductible by
the Husband; both parties agree that the same shall be treated as
income to the Wife and deductible by the Husband.

7. REAL ESTATE:

The parties hereto are the owners of certain parcels of real
estate which shall be divided between the parties and awarded to each
party as hereinafter set forth:

A. Wife's Real Estate: The Wife shall be awarded the following

described real estate, to be hers absolutely, free and clear
of any interest of the Husband, to wit:

The West 197 feet of the North 38 feet of Lot 14,
and the West 197 feet of Lot 15, and the West 197
feet of Lot 13, and the West 197 feet of the South
6 feet of Lot 14, all in Block 3, NORWOOD ADDITION,
an addition to the City of Omaha,Douglas County,
Nebraska, commonly known as 6141 Florence Blvd.

subject, however, to the two mortgages presently on said
real estate which Wife shall pay and hold Husband harmless
therefrom.

B. Husband's Real Estate: The Husband shall be awarded the fol-
lowing described real estate, to be his absolutely, free and
clear of any interest of the Wife, to wit:

i. The east 28 feet of the North 138 feet of Lot 16, and
the West 32 feet of the North 138 feet of Lot 17; also
a strip 26 feet wife (N&S) by 60 feet long(E&W)described
as the South 11 feet of the West 32 feet, Lot 13 plus
vacated alley 15 feet wife by 60 feet long, south and
adjoining those parts of Lot 12 and Lot 13 conveyed
herein, being part of vacated alley; all in Sub-division
of Block "A", RESERVOIR ADDITION, an Addition to the
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, and commonly
known as 3646 Lafayette Street, Omaha, Nebraska;
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ii.

iii.

iv.

The South 30 feet of the West 132% feet of
the East 265 feet of Lot 4, and the West
132% feet of the East 265 feet of the North
20 feet of Lot 5, all in Block 3, NEWPORT
ADDITION, an Addition to the City of Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska, commonly known

as 6311 North 36th Street, Omaha,Nebraska

Lots 5 and 6, Block 100, DUNDEE PLACE, plus
the North half of the vacated alley on the
South plus part of the vacated alley ad-
joining Lots 5 & 6, Block 100, in the City

of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, commonly
known as 5015 Underwood Avenue, Omaha,Nebraska;

Lots 19 and 20, Block 100 in DUNDEE PLACE,

an Addition to the City of 6maha, as sur-
veyed, platted and recorded, and the South
Half of the vacated alley adjoining on the
North of said lots, except that portion of
said alley described as follows: Beginning
at a point on the center line of said vacated
alley, said point being 7 feet North of the
Northeast corner of said Lot 20, thence West
on a line 7 feet North of and parallel to the
North line of said Lots 19 and 20 50.1 feet,
thence South 5 feet, thence East on a line

2 feet North of and parallel with the North
line of said Lots 19 and 20, 50.1 feet,

thence North 5 feet to the point of beginning,
commonly known as 5012-5010 California Street,
Omaha, Nebraska:;

That part of Lots 31 and 32 in Block 8 in
HANSCOM PLACE, an addition to the City of
Omaha, in Douglas County, Nebraska, more
particularly described as follows: Beginning
at the Northeast corner of Lot 31, thence
west along the noxth line of said Lot 31,

to a point 191.4 feet west of the said
northeast corner of Lot 31, thence south to
a point on the south line of Lot 32, 191.6
feet west of the southeast corner of said
Lot 32, thence east along the south line of
said Lot 32, 191.6 feet to the southeast
corner of said Lot 32 thence north along the
east line of Lots 32 and 31 to the place of
beginning; commonly known as 1602 South 32nd
Avenue, Omaha, Nebraska;

vi. All right, title and interest in and to the Land
Contract with Michael Leonard Berjamin and Melody
Ann Benjamin on the following described real estate:

vii.

Lot 7 and the East 2% feet of Lot 8, Block
"C", SAUNDERS AND HIMEBAUGH addition, an
addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas
County, Nebraska, plus an easement dated
4-23-53, recorded 7-10-53 in Book 931, at
Page 127, commonly known as 4425 Parker
Street, Omaha, Nebraska;

The West Half of the Northeast Quarter of
Section 31, Township 15, Range 10, except
the North 50 feet, in Douglas County,
Nebraska, commonly referred to as the
"Venice" property;
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viii. That part of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township
15, North Range 10 East of the 6th P.M.,
lying East of County Road 109B and West of
the West bank of the Elkhorn River except the
North 2 rods and subject to an easement across
the North 67 feet; also that part of Lot 2 in
the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter
of said section lying East of County Road 109B
and West of the West Bank of the Elkorn River
as it is located this date, except the North 2
rods and subject to an easement across the
North 67 feet of the West 268 feet; also that
part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter of said section lying East of County
Road 109B and West of the West bank of the
Elkhorn River as it is located this date; ex-
cept .therefrom that part of said premises des-
cribed as follows, to wit: Commencing at the
Southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of
said Section 15, thence due North 280 feet;
thence West at right angles 311 feet, thence
Southeasterly 418 feet to the place of be-
ginning containing 1 acre more or less, along
with any rights or interests that the grantor
has in that part of the Elkhorn River lying
adjacent to the East margin of the above des~
cribed tracts and to the center of said river
as it is located this date, Douglas County,
Nebraska;

ix. Lot 32, SOUTHERN HILLS SUBDIVISION, County
of Elbert, State of Colorado;

In this regard, Wife hereby agrees to and herein
does relinguish all right, title, interest, or
claim in and to the proceeds due to the law suit
involving this Colorado property, and assigns
her interest, right, title, or claim to said
proceeds to the Husband, free and clear of any
of her interest.

Xx. The Husband shall be awarded all the real estate
above set forth in paragraphs i through ix, free
and clear of any interest of the Wife to be his
absolutely, provided, however, that he pay any
mortgage indebtednesses presently due or to be-
come due in the furure and shall hold the Wife
harmless therefrom.

HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND FURNISHINGS:

The Wife shall be awarded the household goods and
furnishings located at and in the real estate here-
inabove described in Paragraph 7A, to be hers abso-
lutely, free and clear of any interest of the Husband
and shall be awarded the personal belongings she has
in her possession, free and clear of any interest of
the Husband.

The Husband shall be awarded the household goods and
furnishings located at and in the real estate here-
inabove described in Paragraphs 7B i through ix, to
be his absolutely, free and clear of any interest of
the Wife and shall be awarded the personal belongings
he has in his possession, free and clear of any in-

terest of the Wife. i b
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10.

The Wife shall be entitled to any proceeds realized
from the loss occasioned by the burglary at the
residence occupied by Wife and the minor children.

AUTOMOBILES:

The Wife shall have as her sole and separate property,
the 1974 Buick Estate stationwagon; provided, however,
that the Husband shall continue to make the payments
thereon including taxes, insurance, and license fees

for a period of nineteen (19) months or for the
remainder of the existing lease, whichever is longer.
Wife shall be entitled to charge to Husband's account the
gas, oil and minor maintenance for said vehicle up to
$50.00 per month. In the event Husband prepays the
existing lease obligation, Wife shall be entitled up to
Fifty ($50.00) Dollars per month payment as aforesaid
for nineteen (19) months or the length of time when the
lease would have terminated, whichever period of time

is longer. At the end of the leased period or prior
thereto if Husband decides to prepay, Wife shall receive
title to said 1975 Buick Estate stationwagon, free and
clear of all liens and encumbrances.

PROPERTY SETTLEMENT:

Husband agrees to pay and Wife agrees to accept the sum of

Thirty-Five Thousand, Three Hundred ($35,300.00) Dollars deemed as

property settlement; that payments of at least $115.00 per month

($57.50 bi~-monthly) shall be made by the Husband to the Wife to

liquidate the property settlement obligation provided, however, that

the entire $35,300.00 shall be paid in full on or before the ]Cﬂqﬂ

. P
day of Q@D , 1981. This property settlement obligation
N

shall bear no interest, and there shall be no penalty to the Husband

if the sum is liquidated prior to the above date.

11.

STOCKS, BONDS, BUSINESS INTERESTS, AND SAVINGS ACCOUNTS:

The Husband shall be awarded the following stocks, bonds,

unlisted securities, and savings accounts to-wit:

A.

B.

Stocks and Bonds

i. 30 shares of Frontier Airlines
ii, 60 shares of Commordore Corporation

iii. 658 shares of Security Equity Fund

Unlisted Securities

i, All stock in Bishop Company, Inc. -
ii. The stock in Market Maintenance, Inc.

iii. The stock in Southern Colorado Building Service, Inc.
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C. Savings accounts

i. Commercial Savings & Loan, Acct. #1013050-5, Bal. $20.10
ii. U.S. National Bank, Acct. #0027 1193, Balance $103.76

12, MEDICAL AND SURGICAL INSURANCE AND EXTRAORDINARY MEDICAL
EXPENSES :

The Husband shall maintain a policy of medical, surgical and
hospitalization expenses for the benefit of the minor children. 1In
addition, the Husband shall also pay expenses incurred on behalf of
the children for extraordinary medical, surgical, dental, hospitalization,
for each particular child-until said child is emancipated under the
terms hereof. These paymen£s shall be made directly by the Husband
or upon the presentation to him of bills approved by the Wife. Not-
withstanding the foregoing, the obligation of the Husband for such
expenses shall not exceed $1,200.00 for expenses incurred in any given
year and this maximum amount shall be reduced $240.00 per child upon
any particular child's bécoming emancipated hereunder. The Husband
shall also maintain a hospitalization and surgical policy and pay the
premiums thereon, for the benefit of the Wife during the interlocutory
period of the dissolution of the marriage. Extraordinary medical,
surgical, dental or hospitalization shall not be construed to mean
charges or fees incurred for "special" education.

13. CHILDREN'S LIFE INSURANCE:

Husband shall keep in full force and effect and shall pay
the premiums thereon, on the present life insurance policies on
the lives of the minor issue of the parties hereto as evidenced by
Exhibits "B" and "C" attached hereto. Husband shall not be entitled
to make any loans against the values of the said policies and shall
keep each of them in full force and effect until each of the minor
children reaches majority or is emancipated hereunder.

14, WIFE'S INSURANCE POLICIES:

Wife shall be awarded as her sole and separate property, the

following described insurance policies, to-wit:

Metropolitan Life Ins. #23885724 $1,000,00
Metropolitan Life Ins. #3637324 3,000.00
Mass. Mutual Life Ins. #4258581 8,000.00

Mass. Mutual Life Ins. #4358866 8,000.00
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15. HUSBAND'S LIFE INSURANCE TO GUARANTY ALIMONY AND
CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS:

Husband currently has in full force and effect life insurance
policies, a list of which are attached hereto, marked Exhibit "D",
and by this reference made a part hereof; that the Husband shall
keep a sufficient amount of said policies in full force and effect
naming the Wife as beneficiary thereunder on and in amounts to insure
any balance due pertaining to alimony and property settlement and
naming the minor children as beneficiaries thereunder in or on amounts
to insure any balance due pertaining to child support. Husband shall
within thirty (30) days of the date of this Agreement furnish proof
of compliance herewith and shall during‘the terms of this Agreement
furnish proof of the continued existence and compliance with the
above provisions when reasonably requested. Further, the insurance
company's listed on Exhibit "D" shall be notified of the provisions
hereinabove set forth by receiving a certified copy of the Property
Settlement Agreement and certified copy of the Dissolution Decree.
If the Husband fails to maintain the foregoing insurance, his estate
shall remain liable for the monthly payments of alimony during the
term thereof, for any unpaid portions of the property settlement and
monthly payments of child support.

16. DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF PARTIES:

Husband shall pay any and all business debts incurred either
before or after the filing of the Petition herein. The Wife represents
that on the date of the execution of this Agreement there are no
personal debts and obligations incurred by her remaining unpaid for
which the Husband is obligated to pay. From the date of the execution
of this Agreement, neither party shall contract any debt or liability
for which the other party may be liable other than by the terms of
this Agreement.

17. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS:

Husband shall pay, through the Clerk of the District Court,
the total attorney's fees for the use and benefit of Steven J.
Lustgarten, Attorney for the Wife, in the amount of Two Thousand

Five Hundred ($2,500.00) Dollars. Said attorney acknowledges the
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Receipt of the payment of Five Hundred ($500.00) of that amount

is hereby acknowledged as having been paid to the Wife's attorney,
leaving a balance remaining in the amount of Two Thousand ($2000.00)
Dollars. Husband shall also pay the Court Costs in the amount of

$39.62 through the Clerk of this District Court.

18. EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS :

It is further agreed by and between the parties hereto that
they and each of them will upon demand of the other, promptly exe-
cute, acknowledge and deliver any and all deeds, releases, assign-
ments and documents of every kind and character necessary or
convenient to carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
If either party fails or neglects to properly and promptly execute
acknowledge, and deliver any and all documents necessary or proper
to fulfill the pfovisions of this Agreement, then this Agreement
shall act as such deed, release, assignment, or document.

19. WAIVER OF FUTURE RIGHTS:

It is further agreed that Wife hereby waives, surrenders,
and relinguishes all right, title, claim, interest, inheritance,
widow's allowance, exemptions and distributive share which may or
might come to her or she may or might have as the surviving widow
of Husband as the result of his death while she is still his Wife.
It is further agreed that Husband hereby waives, surrenders, and
relinquishes all right, title, claim, interest, inheritance, exemp-
tions and distributive share which may or might come to him or he
may or might have as a surviving widower of Wife as the result of
her death while he is still her Husband.

20. ENTIRE AGREEMENT :

It is fully understood and agreed that this Settlement
Agreement contains the full, complete and entire contract between
the parties, and that no oral or otherwise written statements, pro-
mises, or agreements exist or are in any way relied upon as an in-
ducement for or as a part of this Agreement.

21, READING OF AGREEMENT:

Both parties state that they have carefully read this
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Agreement in its entirety; that they understand each and all of
the terms, conditions and provisions fully and that they are

satisfied with all of its terms and conditions and provisions.

22, INCORPORATION IN DISSOLUTION DECREE:

It is further understood and agreed that the terms and pro-
visions of this Agreement is to be incorporated in any Decree of
Dissolution which may hereinafter be obtained.

23, NON-WAIVER OF GUARDIANSHIP:

Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to be a waiver
by either party, if he or she is a surviving parent, of his or her
right to be appointed the guardian of the person and the property
of any of their minor children.

24, BINDING ON HEIRS, ASSIGNS, ETC:

Each party hereto binds his or her executors, assigns,
trustees, successors, administrators, heirs, legatees and devisees
to do and fully perform all of the terms, conditions, and provisions
of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WIFE HAS EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT on the
1ot day of O.A%,\;,Q, , 1975,
: ’

;Zég;7 Bar%ara A, Bisﬁop ;Wifég

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HUSBAND HAS EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT on

the /4 aay of Mgpcl

1975.

’

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
Ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

NOW ON THIS |\ day of g & , 1975, personally
ok

appeared BARBARA A, BISHOP, the Petiticner and Wife herein, to me known

personally to be the identical person whose name appears on the within
Agreement, and she acknowledged the execution of same to be her
voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the last date above written.

CENERM, KO- Stetscisbraslp
STBVEN J. SUETRARTEN
My Commission Enpires —
Lo, Octobor 14, 1978 ‘ NORARY. PUB

My Commission Expires -\ -7 4 .
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STATE OF NEBRASKA )
Ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

NOW ON THIS /f ’éday of /é & Z£éi , 1975, personally

appeared DANIEL J. BISHOP, the Respondent and Husband herein, to
me known to be the identical person whose name appears on the
within Agreement; and he acknowledged the execution of same to be

his voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the last date above written.
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o POLICIES ON THE LIVES OF WiFE AND CHILDREN
- Ryan
On the Life of Richard
Relationship Son
Owner of Policy * B érb ara .
Company Mass Mutual
< { Number 4475258
&
) Amount $ 2 N 000
o Convertible _
3 | Kind Life !
o
Y . ‘ .
Date of Issue 7-23-69
Age at Iss;.:o 0
g Amount Sj_ 2.73
S How Payable | Semi —An:dua 1 _
* Yearly Total $25.46
é How Used $ 1.61 ‘
E] ;urrent Dividend Addit i ons
% Total Accixmulations
Tot.al Paid-up Addi-
tions &1 n n n
32 Daniel and
08 Barbara A.
8 Bishop
m A, Parents -
A
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Colin Kerry Megan Erin

On the Life of Michael : Mathew Marie Bishop
Relationship v Son Son : Daughter DaughterA
OwnerofPolicy  ~ |Danjel _ Daniel Daniel | Barbara

Company Sentry Life |Sentry Life |Sentry Life | Mass Mutua
& | Number ' 15853 15852 ' 15851 4353069
< . o ' .
A | Amount $2.000 ~1$2.000 - $2,000 1 $2.,000
5 : - [Ordinary ~ {Ordinary Ordinary Convertible
g Kind {Life Life Life - Life

Date of Issue 5-11-64 5-11-64 5-11-64 3-28-68

Age at Issue 13 } 2 0 . . 0
S | Amount $12.89 $12.72 $12.41 $12.23
% HowPayable  |Semi-Annual Semi-Annusal Semi—Annual_ Semi-Annual
A X ' L ‘ ' '

Yearly Total $25.78 $25,44 ) $24.82 $24.46
§ e Non- Non- | Non- $ 3,01
A Current Dividend  |payticipating| ici ing! Participating Additions
E Total Accumulations: s ) $26.00

- | Total Paid-up Addi-
tions ‘
Pl Daniel and Daniel and Daniel and Daniel and
6o Barbara A. - |Barbara A. | Barbara A. Barbara A.
EE Bishop - |Bishop Bishop Bishop
ZO ’ ' ' '
Re Parents: Parents Parents Parents
lc’n
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In The District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska

Barbara A. Bishop

DOCKET 6717 PAGE __220

Plaintiff ’ \
-Vs- NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

Daniel J. Bishop

Defendant |

You as a party or attorney of record are hereby notified that on the 1 day of - April

1975, judgment was rendered in the above-entitled case.

Dated this 3 day of April , 19 .
RUDY J. TESAR

MARYVIN?SREIFSCHNEIDER
CLERK Qi THE DISTRICT COURT.

, Deputy . ..

Plff's attorney;
Steven J. Lustgarten

528 Continental Bldg.
209 s. 19 st.

|
Omaha, NE 68102 |

William E. Naviaux
1101 Farm Credit Bldg.
Omaha, NE 68102

"FILED o
IN DISTRICT COURT 1
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA |~

APR 4 1975

Lyt |
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FILED
! SIS TRICT COURT .
pore 22 CAUNTY, NERPASKA

DEC 101975 Q

IN THE DESTRICT COURT OF DOYGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

CLERK
BARBARA A. BISHOP;, ) DOC. 677 NO. 220
)
Petitioner, )
)
vs. ) " APPLICATION
)
DANIEL J. BISHOP, )
)
Respondent. )
. )
)
& ok k k k K *

The Petitioner respectfully shows to the Court as follows,

- Y -~
»‘T;'I. L

’ - . < oS

to wit: . ‘ ‘

.ﬁ
That on or about the lst day of,Aprll, 1975, a Decree of

Dissolution was entered in the above captloned matter, and a Pro-
perty Settlement Agreement entered 'in conjunction with said Decree
which provided in part in Paraé?aph 3\of said Property Settlement
Agreement that the Petitioner shall be ewe;ded the care, custody
and control of the minor children of the parties, "subject to the
rights of reasonable visitation on the part of the Husband," the
Respondent herein.
IT.

That since the entry of the Decree, in the opinion of
the Petitioner, your Applicant, it would be for the best interests
of the children if the Respondent was awarded specific visitation
with the minor children of the parties hereto for the reason that
some difficulty has arisen between the parties pertaining to visi-
tation, which difficulty is having and adverse effect on both the
Petitioner and the minor children.

WHEREFORE, your Applicant, prays the Court for an Order
modifying the Decree hereinbefore entered by setting forth specific
visitation rights to be exercised by the Respondent, and for such
other and further relief as the Court may deem just and equitable

in the premises.

BARBARA A. BISHOP, Petitioner,

It

it

By '£§jbiL~1é;a :

Steven J. Zustgart

SHERIFF: Please serve copy of GITNICK & LUSTGARTEN
on Respondent at: Bishop Attorneys for Petitioner
Business Services, 5015 528 Continental Bldg.

Underwood Ave.,Omaha,NE. Omaha, Nebraska, 68102
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13 THL D 51@‘2§g5ac&f”oy DOULLAS COUNTY, HIBRRSKA
CLERK .

SR G

LARMARA A. DISLOP, LoC. 677 o H0L 220
T¢etitioner,
Ve, AFPPLICLTION |

Rezpondent.

)

)

)

)

)

: )
A)]L;Ila‘jl J. BIGH , ’ | . )
S )
)

)

)

*

§ v .. . . E .P‘*-‘.‘k

v

Tne Potitioner respectfully shews to.the Court as follows,
to wit: : .

L

1.

'V~;ngt on ‘or about the lst uay of April,\1J75, a pucree of

"uiusoluhlon waafcnter;c in’ the abovb c iOnud rattcr, ana a Pro-

- ocrty uutLlQDLnt Agxcc ent crtb;»d in conjunctlon with ualu Decreu
‘ Jich ploviccd il part in Parag?anh 3 of saxd Pr00erty dettlcwené
i ‘and control of the minor chlldxen of thu paxties-' subject to tho
b rights of rcaspnablc visitation on tho part of the Husband;ﬂ the
: xespoadent herein. ‘
E That sincé the entry of ‘thé bacrec, in thc opinion of

the Ietitioner, your Applicant, it vould be fdr the bcsﬁ interc“ts

of the children if the ?nwpondent nau awaraod gpecifxc visitation

Jith the !lnor uhlld!un of Lue phrtius hereto for the reason that

: some Gifficulty has ardison Latneon thg partins pvrtaining Lo vigi~

_tation, which ui‘rlculty is aaving and aaverse cffect on.both the

v Petitioner and tu; minox chilaren. o

_ ':ERLLO‘H, your ‘pplicanu, playa tne Court for an Order

' Lodifyinu the Decree hcreinbefore entareu by eetting forth spo cific
vxoitatlou rignts to-be'cxcrci,ed Ly’ tnc ncsponccnt,iana Eor-such
other and further rellef as the'couft_may_de$n Just ahq cquitoeble
in the premiscs;b o ' : o

: ’ . DARBARA A. BISHOP, Potitionor,

. - . By .
' : . fave W (hAAA O
{ . ‘ I Steven J. Yustgart
' SHERIIF: Please serve copy o ;e ZI”“ ::Q\ Lﬁaﬁc; i
' on Raspondent at: Bishop o 4

Buginess Services, 5015
Undexvood Ave.,Omaha,udl.

Attorneys for Patitidner
528 Contincontal Gldy.
Omahea, !'cbhraska, 68102 .
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DANIEL.J. BISHOP, together with .
a copy of Certificate of Readiness rifed.
in this case B k o , .

personally in Douglns :County, Nebeacks nw.wm and

duly certified copy of thiy vixit with =il the cndorse-

ments: thereon. ) ’ L

Foes . $2.00  THEODORE ¥. JANING,
Sherif{

Egﬁp.i\r \_\&& v,.
ww \\!?K\“;\\J)N, \\«..n.“.,.,.\\\a.:\ .
t E - '\\\\\\ ) A

Total $3.44




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, poc. 677 NO. 220
Petitioner, -
vs. Aﬁgglz TO APPLICATION
L~ ", PETITIONER
DANIEL J. BISHOP, H,f’
L Sl -~
Respondent. e . T
. [
g T e
B Ca'f'" e 7
o e ,x"/
COMES NOW the Reg@dﬁﬁéqt{'Dgniélw Bishop, and for
T P 4‘7”‘/
CA - o
Answer to Application of tﬁ%dgp#iﬁipngr, states:
I.

Respondent admits the allegations in Paragraph I.

II.

Respondent admits thit "some difficulty has arisen

between the parties pertaining to visitation" since the entry

of the Decree herein, but, Respondent specifically denies that

the best interests of the children would be served by setting

forth in a modified Decree, a specific, regimented visitation

schedule.

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays that the Application of the

Petitioner be dismissed at costs to the Petitioner, or,

in the

alternative, Respondent prays the Court for an Order modifying

the Decree hereinbefore entered by setting forth a judicial

statement setting forth the elements of open-minded, reasonable

visitation for the best interests of the children;

other and further relief

in the premises.

RYS.

FILED
IN DISTRICY COURT
DOV AS DAUNTY, MEBRASKA

JAN 51916

By

and for such

as the court may deem just and equitable

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent

By ~
WILLIAM E. NAVIAUX
Of The Firm Of:
CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KINNEY & TITUS
Suite 315, Plaza of the Americas
7171 Mercy Road
Omaha, Nebraska 68106







CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies thvat a true and correct
copy of the above and foregoing Answer to Application of Petitioner
has been sent to Steven J. Lustgarten, Attorney for Petiﬁioner,

528 Continental Building, Omaha, Nebraska 68102, by regular

{—~
United States mail, postage prepaid, this éfg’day of December,

7%%;@;%
e

1975.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA
BARBARA A, BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220
Petitioner,
APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO

RELEASE CHILD SUPPORT AND
ALIMONY LIENS

V.

DANTEL J. BISHOP,

N e e e N e N e

Respondent.

Comes now the Respondent in the above entitled matter
and in support of his Application informs the Court that the mar-
riage of the parties was dissolved by Begree dated April 1, 1975;

that the Petitioner was granted the custody of the qﬁmgrmchlldren

of the parties; that a judgment was ente:ed agalﬁst_the Ré%pondent
for child support in the amount of $75O 00 per. month' that .a
judgment was entered against the Re§pandent for allmgny, “Property
settlement, attorney's fees, Court costs; that all ﬁayme;;e due
the Petitioner by the Respondent, whether in the nature of child
support, alimony, property settlement or other have been currently
made; that Respondent is desirous of releasing said judgments as
to the following described real estate, to—w1t.

The South Thlrty (30) feet of the West one
hundred thirty-two and one-half (132%) feet of the
East two hundred sixty-five (265) feet of Lot 4,
in the West one hundred thirty-two and one-half
(132%) feet of the East two hundred sixty-five
(265) feet of the North twenty (20) feet of Lot
5, all in Block 3, Newport Addition, an Addition
to the City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska,
commonly known as 6311 North 36th Street, Omaha,
Nebraska,

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays the Court for authority to
release any and all judgment liens whether they be child support,
alimony, property settlement or the like against the aforementioned

real estate.
DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent,

w plte ED Mf/w/

DOUGLAS EoSET, SoaRT N ATTTRT B NRTROR

Of The Firm Of:
CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KINNEY & TITUS
NOV 23 1975 Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road

R Omaha, Nebraska 68106
UDY J. TESAR (402) 392-1400
CLERK DISTRICT COURT Attorneys for Respondent







NOTICE

TO: Barbara A. Bishop, Petitioner and her attorney, James R.

Welsh, 2040 One First National Center, Omaha, Ne., 68102

You and each of you are hereby notified that Respondent

will call up his Application for hearing on the lst day of
December, 1976, at the hour of 9:00 o'clock A.M., before the
Honorable Lawrence Krell, District Court Judge, Courtroom #4,
Douglas County Courthouse, Omaha, Nebraska, or as soon thereafter
as counsel may be heard.

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent,

/z/f/ém L

WILLIAM E,\NAVIAUX .~

Of The Firm Of: '

CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KINNEY & TITUS
Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68106

(402) 392-1400

Attorneys for Respondent

CERTIFICATE:-OF SERVICE

BE
“y

I hereijcertify that éhiﬁﬁqi;EEZ:/day of November, 1976,
I mailed a copy of thé*foreg;ing App;ication and Notice to Petit-
ioner's attorney, James:R. Weiéﬁ, ZQAO One First National Center,
Omaha, Nebraska, 68102, by fegﬁiéx’United States Mail, postage

prepaid.







_IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS ‘COUNTY, NEBRASKA -

W

“INO. .. 220

'BARBARA ‘A. BISHOP, ‘L) poc.
Petitionery;.. - ) ‘ ,
Lot VE e ). o R e .
Lv.r . R RN ) RELEASE OF CHILD SUPPORT, o
i ‘ ) ALIMONY AND PROPERTY SETTLE~ -
DANIEL J BISHOP, i ;"5; ; 5 wMENT LIENS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT B
FRIEEE L Respondent. ) b

The{under51gned, Barbara A.;Blshop, Petltloner*ln the

above entltled matter, pendlng appro “by. order of thls Court, on
. her behalf and on behalf of the mlnor chlldren of the partres does:'

Lrhereby release, qut clalm and rellanlSh any rlght tltle, rnterest,';w

[

clalm or ‘cause of action which she now ‘has. or may. acquire in and to. -

The South Thlrty (30) feet of the West one
‘hundred thirty-=two and one-half (132%) feet:of the.
%%gt two hundred 51xty-f1ve (265) feet: of Lot 4,

West one hundred thirty-two and one-half - (132%)

o - feet of the East two hundred sixty-five (265) . feet
A " of the North twenty (20) feet of Lot ‘5, all in Block

SR 3, Newport Addition, an;addrtlon to the City of:
o N v ~'Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, commonly known as -

T e S5 6311 North 36th. Street, Omaha, Nebraska {{i&-

léhggt or the llké ;‘ﬁ

By reason of child support, allmony, propertyy

'STATE OF NEBRASKA ) :
) 8ss. ‘ R L
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS ) L
. Zkrewbeﬁ~ = |
on thlS / day of ectober, 1976, before me a Notary
Publlc, in’ and for said county, personally appeared Barbara A. .

'Blshop to: me known to be the. 1dent1cal person descrlbed hereln and

--who executed the foregorng lnstrument and she acknowledges the o

same to be her voluntary act and deed.

FTLED
ICT COUR
mw&ﬁ?@@mvummam
pec1 1918







Witness my hand and official seal in Omaha, Douglas

County, Nebraska, on the day and year lggpwﬁbove ritten.

sen C
12-5-7

ORDER T

i

This matter coming on for hearing before théfCQpré};
seeking approval of a relinquishment aﬁd'release of juagment 1iehs .
as set forth, and the Court being fully advised in theipréﬁisés
finds as follows: gk T
The above Release is hereby approved.
‘J% jD @& S QL DC
Dated this _/ “ day of Oetober, 1976.

BY THE CQURT:

DISTRICT} COURT JUDGE
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, ) DOC. 677 NO, 220
)
Petitioner, ) -
) (.
Ve ) PLICA‘;I@N TO RELEASE CHILD
) UPPORT™ AND- ALIMONY LIENS
DANIEL J. BISHOP, ) T
/ - L
Respondent. C ,«”/’
captee EF T T T e -~

~
% "
i

e e e
Comes now the Ré%gqﬁﬂén@yiﬁ tbefab,vé/g/f-tled matter
X 267 -~ ' ’/_.»"’
ﬁ“?ﬁfgrﬁiﬁﬁhe Court that the

g -
marriage of the parties was d%ﬁd&lggd’by Decree dated April 1,

P
1975; that the Petitioner was $¥anted the custody of the minor

and in support of his Appli&égi

children of the parties; that a judgment was entered against the
Respondent for child support in the amount of $750.00 per month;
that a judgment was entered against the Respondent for alimony,
property settlement, attorney's fees, Court costs; that all
payments due the Petitioner by the Respondent, whether in the
nature of child support, alimony, property settlement or other
have been currently made; that Respondent is desirous of releas-
ing said judgments as to the following described real estate,
to-wit:

1) West Half of the Northeast Quarter, Section
31, Township 15 North, Range 10 East of the
6th P.M., Douglas County, Nebraska, except
Northerly 50 feet thereof.

2) Part of Lots 31 and 32, Block 8, Hanscom
Place, an Addition to the City of Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska; beginning at the
Northeast corner of Lot 31, then West
along the North line of Lot 31 to a point
191.4"' West of the said Northeast Corner
of Lot 31, then South to a point on the
South Line of Lot 32, 191.6' West of the
Southeast Corner of Lot 32, then East along
the South line of Lot 32, 191.6' to the
Southeast Corner of Lot 32, then North
along the East line of Lots 32 and 31 to the
Place of beginning, a/k/a 1602 Ssouth 32nd
Avenue, Omaha, Nebraska

FILED
IN DISTRICT COURT
DOUGLAS COUNTY, MEBRASKA

JUN 801977

g CLERK
f







WHEREFORE, Respondent prays the Court to release any
and all judgment liens whether they be child support, alimony,

property settlement or the like against the aforementioned real

estate.,

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent,

WW

WILLIAM E. N VIAUX

Of The Firm O

CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KINNEY & TITUS
Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68106

(402) 392-1400

Attorneys for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the E;g 2 day of June, 1977,
I mailed a copy of the foregoing Application to Petitioner's
attorney, Terry Sibbernsen, 2040 First National Center, Omaha,

Nebraska, 68102, by regular United States Mail, postage prepaid.

N /







IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA
BARBARA A, BISHOP, DoC, 677 NO. 220
Petitioner,

NOTICE

— e e a— ——

Ve

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

Respondent.

TO: Barbara A. Bishop, Petitioner, and her attorney, Terry
Sibbernsen, 2040 First National Center, Omaha, Nebraska,
68102,

You and each of you are hereby notified that Respondent

will call up his Application for hearing on the 8 day of

:J/u/\/ , 1977, at the hour of LZr’UO o'clock /_(Z M.,

/
before the Honorable LA Lo pencCe l’rf«’«(f 1/ , Courtroom # _SL_,

District Court, Douglas County Courthouse, Omaha, Nebraska, or

as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent,

FILED ZM/M

iN DISTRICT COURT WILLIAM E. WAVIAUX
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA OFf The Firm Of:
JUN 50 1977 CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KIN'NEY & TITUS

Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road
Omaha, Nebraska 68106

¢ Qa Jder (402) 392-1400
CLERK Attorneys for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the S0 day of June, 1977, I
mailed a copy of the foregoing Notice and Application to
Petitioner's attorney, Terry Sibbernsen, 2040 First National

Center, Omaha, Nebraska, 68102, by regular United States Mail,

postage prepaid. ~
‘/MMW
—
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS UNTf NE?RASKA

,/ s 9

BARBARA A. BISHOP,

Petitioner,

Q}'/ K
ANSWE’R a_‘% APPLICATION FOR
RELEA F CHILD SUPPORT
ALIMONY LIENS

)
)
)
) b
vs. )
)
DANIEL J. BISHOP, )
)
)

Respondent.

COMES NOW the Petitioner, BARBARA A. BISHOP, represented
by the Law Firm of McClellan and Tiedeman, and in Answer to
the Application filed herein, states as follows:

I.

THAT Respondent, under the terms of Dissolution and
Property Settlement, is indebted to Petitioner in excess of
Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00).

IT.

THAT Respondent has agreed to paying the Petitioner the
interest on all property to be released if the Court so
Orders, but has failed to provide the agreement stating
same.

ITI.

THAT Respondent has not stated a valid version why an
Order releasing the support is requested or should be granted.
Iv.

THAT the Respondent is the sole person with knowledge
as to the market value of or his equity in his real estate

holdings thereby making it impossible to determine what

property should be released.

FILED
IN DISTRICT COURT
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

JUL 81977

RUDY J. TESAR
CLERK DISTRICT COURT







WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays for an Order dismissing the
Application.

BARBARA A. BISHOP, Petitioner

Suite 109 Lakin Building
8990 West Dodge Road
Omaha, Nebraska 68114
402/393-5757

LAW bEaSgEs OF MCCLELLAN & TIEDEMAN

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220

Petitioner,

DANIEL J. BISHOP, ORDER OF MODIFICATION

)

)

)

)

vs. )
)

)

)

Respondent. )

This matter came on to be heard on the ZZ? day of

3@@[y’ + 1977, upon the Joint-Stipulation and Application
of the éarties and the Court being fully advised in the
premises finds:

That the Joint-Stipulation and Application should be
approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
real property awarded to the Respondent in Paragraph No. 7(B) (i)
and 7(B) (vi) by the Decree of April 1, 1975, be transferred
to the Petitioner free and clear of any liens or encumbrances
other than the Land Contract with Michael Leonard Benjamin
and Melody Ann Benjamin, husband and wife, on the property
commonly known as 4425 Parker Street, Omaha, Nebraska, and
legally described as follows:

1

Lot 7 and the East 2 1/2 Feet of Lot 8,
Block "C", SAUNDERS and HIMEBAUGH ADDITION,
an Addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas
County, Nebraska, plus an Easement dated
4-23-53, recorded 7-10-53 in Book 931 at
Page 127,

and free and clear of any liens or encumbrances other than
the Land Contract with Richard Croll and Sheryl Croll,
husband and wife, on the property commonly known as 3646

Lafayette Street, Omaha, Nebraska, and legally described as

follows:

The East 28 Feet of the North 138 Feet
of Lot 16, and the West 32 Feet of the
North 138 Feet of Lot 17, also a strip
26 Feet wide (North and South) by 60
Feet long (East and West) described as
the South 11 Feet of the West 32 Feet,
Lot 13, plus vacated alley 15 Feet wide
by 60 Feet long South, and adjoining
those parts of Lot 12 & 13 conveyed
herein, being part of vacated alley;
all in Sub-division of Block "A",
RESERVOIR ADDITION, an Addition to the
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.







. . |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the real property described
in Paragraph 7(B) (v) and Paragraph 7(B) (vii), be released
from any and all judgment liens whether they be child support,
alimony, property settlement or the like.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Paragraph 10 of the Agreement
for Alimony and Property Settlement dated April 1, 1975,
eliminate therefrom the Respondent's obligation to make
minimum monthly payments toward liquidation of thq\Property

Settlement obligation provided for therein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that all other terms and condl-‘
tions of the Decree of Dissolution and attached Agfe;meﬂt EE
for Alimony and Property Settlement, dated April i, %975, d
shall, where not inconsistent herewith, remain in fuii force
and effect.

DATED this /f day of @u{q , 1977.
/

7
BY THE COURT:

IR

D{;TRICT COURT JuUD 4

Approved as to form and content:

e )
£ 4
BARBARA A. BISHOP, Petitiosfer

P Mx/ S,

DANIEL J. BIS Responden

Prepared and submltted by:

WILLIAM E. NAVIAUX

of The Firm of:

CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KINNEY & TITUS
Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68106

(402) 392-1400

Attorneys for Respondent
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA
BARBARA A, BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220
Petitioner,
RELEASE OF JUDGMENT LIENS AND

CHILD SUPPORT, ALIMONY AND
PROPERTY SETTLEMENT

Ve

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

et Nt e " st o P i

Respondent.

The undersigned, Barbara A. Bishop, Petitioner in the
above entitled matter pursuant to authority granted to her by
Order of the Court entered herein on behalf of the minor child-
ren of the parties and herself does hereby release, quit claim
and relinquish any right, title, interest, claim or cause of
action which she now has or may acquire in the future in and to:

1) The West Half of the Northeast Quarter of

Section 31, Township 15, Range 10, except:
the North 50 feet, in Douglas County,
Nebraska, commonly referred to as the

"Wenice" property:;

2) That part of Lots 31 and 32 in Block 8 in
HANSCOM PLACE, an addition to the Ciy

Omaha, in Douglas County, Nebraska, e F ||
particularly described as follows: l)sTR ou
Beginning at the Northeast Corner of L 'HGLAS COUNTY NEBRAg(A

said Lot 31, to a point 191.4 feet Jest CAQL 291 1977
the said Northeast Corner of Lot 31

thence
South to a point on the South line pf %

32, 191.6 feet West of the Southead: co: Eﬁgx
of said Lot 32, thence East along the SOUTH -
line of said Lot 32, 191.6 feet to the
Southeast Corner of said Lot 32 thence

North along the East line of Lots 32 and 31

to the place of beginning; commonly known as
1602 South 32nd Avenue, Omaha, Nebraska

By reason of child support, alimony and Property Settlement judg-
ment liens entered on behalf of said minor children and herself
in the Decree entered herein dated April 1, 1975.

~
—

BARBARA A, BISHOP, Petitiorer
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )
Oon this ézz éLday of July, 1977, before me, a Notary

Public, in and for said county, personally appeared Barbara A.







Bishop to me known to be the identical person described in and
who executed the foregoing instrument and she acknowledged the
same to be her voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and official seal at Omaha, Douglas

County, Nebraska, the day and year last above written.

Y

NOTARY PUBLIC i

v,

g My Comm, Exp. June 24, 1979

ORDER

This matter came on for hearing in front of the Court
seeking approval of a relinguishment and release of child support,
alimony and property settlement judgment liens as set forth above.
The Court being fully advised in the premises finds as follows:

The above Release is hereby approved.

o T /
Dated this 29 ~day of \é;l/(/-q , 1977.
/ =

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A, BISHOP, DoC., 677 NO. 220
Petitioner,
Ve RECEIPT

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

e el e e N N N e s

Respondent,

Comes now the Petitioner, Barbara A. Bishop, and
acknowledges receipt of $17,540.75 property settlement monies
pursuant to Paragraph 10 of the Agreement for Alimony and Prop-
erty Settlement dated April 1, 1975, and filed and recorded
herein. Petitioner acknowledges that the Receipt of the
$17,540.75 for Property Settlement is in addition to any and
all amounts she ma& have received prior and which were recorded
in the Office of the Clerk of the District Court of Douglas

County, Nebraska.

’

BARBARA A, BISHOP, Petitione%

e

v, i A e T
38, ik DOGem oo .
s, Genn, 1A% ermveereen [
Bms, Judgs ReComomeam= Wﬂﬁ -
R&cwﬁe&..MJw s e
5&w@w¢véﬂ,_ﬁn__,.".n,_ﬁ,___._..,i;
Pt

FILED
IN DISTRICT COURT
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

JUL 2919717
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. IN olFé"i!p!EF c%un ‘ v

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

AUG 11977
IN THE DISTRICT|COURT OF DOUGLAS CQUNTY, NEBRASKA
RUDY J. TESAR
CLERK DISTRICT COURT

BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220

)
)
)
)

Petitioner,
xjyﬂ”
vs. -
/),//,a/
DANIEL J. BISHOP, /,/ ) __J@i INT-STIPULATION AND
pe s I APPLICATION
Respondent. ,)/’ P -
T a e /,/’

COME NOW the partles BARBARA/A;‘BISHOP Petitioner,

and DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respoﬁdent, and stipulate, that the
i
following modifications o the Decree of Dissolution and

attached Agreement for Alimony and Property Settlement,
dated, approved and filed by this Court on April 1, 1975, be
modified as follows:

I.

That the real property awarded to the Respondent in
Paragraph No. 7(B) (i) and 7(B) (vi), be transferred to the
Petitioner free and clear of any liens or encumbrances other
than the Land Contract with Michael Leonard Benjamin and
Melody Ann Benjamin, husband and wife, on the property
commonly known as 4425 Parker Street, Omaha, Nebraska, and
legally described as follows:

Lot 7 and the East 2 1/2 Feet of Lot 8,
Block "C", SAUNDERS and HIMEBAUGH ADDITION,
an Addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas
County, Nebraska, plus an Easement dated
4-23-53, recorded 7-10-53 in Book 931 at
Page 127,
and free and clear of any liens or encumbrances other than
the Land Contract with Richard Croll and Sheryl Croll,
husband and wife, on the property commonly known as 3646
Lafayette Street, Omaha, Nebraska, and legally described as
follows:
The East 28 Feet of the North 138 Feet
of Lot 16, and the West 32 Feet of the
North 138 Feet of Lot 17, also a strip
26 Feet wide (North and South) by 60
Feet long (East and West) described as
the South 11 Feet of the West 32 Feet,
Lot 13, plus vacated alley 15 Feet wide
by 60 Feet long South, and adjoining
those parts of Lot 12 & 13 conveyed
herein, being part of vacated alley;
all in Sub-division of Block "a",

RESERVOIR ADDITION, an Addition to the
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.







IT.

That the real property described in Paragraph 7(B) (v)
and Paragraph 7(B) (vii), be released from any and all judgment
liens whether they be child support, alimony, property
settlement or the like.

ITI.

That Paragraph 10 of the Agreement for Alimony and
Property Settlement dated April 1, 1975, eliminate therefrom
the Respondent's obligation to make minimum monthly payments
toward liquidation of the Property Settlement obligation
provided for therein.

Iv.

All other terms and conditions of the Decree of Disso-
lution and attached Agreement for Alimony and Property
Settlement, dated April 1, 1975, shall, where not inconsistent

herewith, remain in full force and effect.

s ; a

BARBARA A. BISHOP, Petition
- Y
- Y .
, ! ST AN ; ;
Ve ¥ ,f / 2 ,‘\I ,} ) N ("
A AT 8 N N e v gy —
DANIEL J. BISH??, Respondenﬁ//

A
STATE OF NEBRASKA)
) 8s

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)

On this g'ftL day of M , 1977, before me

the undersigned, a Notary PLLliéjduly commissioned and

qualified for in said county, personally came BARBARA A.
BISHOP, to me known to be the identical person whose name is
affixed to the foregoing Joint-Stipulation and Application
and acknowledged the execution thereof to be her voluntary
act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last

' ”Mm\a

“W’W‘T Notary Public
My Comm. Exp. June 24,1979

above written.







STATE OF NEBRASKA)
) Ss
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)

On this f;gi; day of ///Lé,ﬁxﬁf- ;, 1977, before me
the undersigned, a Notary Pﬁb ic du@ commissioned and
gualified for in said:coﬁn£§, personally came DANIEL J.
BISHOP, to me known to bé the identical person whose name is
affixed to the foregoiﬁgy36int—stipulation and Application
and acknowledged,the'éééﬁﬁﬁicnj;hereof to be his voluntary
act and deed. -

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last

above written.

~

T Q7 7/ ' "//
T /{%)// Bt S
Notary Public ;

S,
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A, BISHOP, 677 NO. 220

Petitioner, A4 //’/

ION TO RELEASE CHILD
T ALIMONY LIENS

Ve
4

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

Respondent.

Comes now the Qﬁi ¥ lﬁ‘Fhe above entitled matter
and in support of his Appllég onﬁlnforms the Court that the
marriage of the parties was dlssd@ved by Decree dated April 1,
1975; that the Petitioner was granted the custody of the minor
children of the parties; that a judgment was entered against the
Respondent for child support in the amount of $750.00 per month;
that a judgment was entered against the Respondent for alimony,
property settlement, attorney's fees, Court costs; that all
payments due the Petitioner by the Respondent, whether in the
nature of child support, alimony, property settlement or other
have been currently made; that Respondent is desirous of releas-
ing said judgments as to the following described real estate,
to-wit:

1) Lots 5 & 6, Block 100, Dundee Place,

plus the North half of the vacated alley,
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska,
as surveyed, platted and recorded,
a/k/a 5015 Underwood Avenue
2) Lot 20, Block 100, Dundee Place, City
of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, as
surveyed, platted and recorded,
a/k/a 5010-5012 california
WHEREFORE, Respondent prays the Court to release any

and all judgment liens whether they be child support, alimony,

. O FILED
i (N DISTRICT COURT
DOUGLAS GOUATY, NESRASKA

riny 51978







property settlement or the like against the aforementioned real

estate.

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent,

o W

WILLIAM E. NAVIAUX

Of The Firm Of:

CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KINNEY & TITUS
Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68106

(402) 392-1400

Attorneys for Respondent

NOTICE

TO: Barbara A. Bishop, Petitioner, 6141 Florence Blvd., Omaha,
Nebraska, 68110

You are hereby notified that Respondent will call up

his Application for hearing on the AZZJ day of AiA\/ , 1978,
/
4
at the hour of 8 .20 o'clock )4 M., before the Honorable

;?Attf f¢iCJTu4&ﬂJ , District Court Judge, Courtroom

No. ﬁ , Douglas County Courthouse, Omaha, Nebraska, or as soon

thereafter as counsel may be heard.

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent,

BY: ‘324/ Cﬁ/ocx/cz;fv<fij:7

WILLIAM E,\NAVIAUX

Of The Firm Of:

CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KINNEY & TITUS
Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68106

(402) 392-1400

Attorneys for Respondent







CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the day of May, 1978,
I mailed a copy of the foregoing Application and Notice to
Petitioner, Barbara A. Bishop, 6141 Florence Blvd., Omaha, Nebr-

aska, 68110, by regular United States Mail, postage prepaid.







IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA
BARBARA A, BISHOP, Doc, 677 NO., 220
Petitioner,

'ORDER TO RELEASE CHILD SUPPORT
AND ALIMONY LIENS

Ve

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

N e e et el N o St s

Respondent,

This matter, coming on to be heard upathe Application
of Respondent to release any and all judgment liens whether they
be child support, alimony, property settlement or the like against
the following described real estate, to-wit:

l) Lots 5 & 6, Block 100, Dundee Place,

plus the North half of the vacated alley,

City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska,
as surveyed, platted and recorded

p - a/k/a 5015 Underwood Ave.
% Lo 1
2) Lot 20, Block 100, Dundee Place, City
' of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, as
surveyed, platted and recorded,
a/k/a 5010-5012 California

The above described property is hereby ORDERED released.

Dated this ZZ}?ﬂ%%gay of /f%%?%z//' , 1978.

4
e

COURT JUDGE

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

WILLIAM E. NAVIAUX

Of The Firm Of:

CORRIGAN, NAVIAUX, KINNEY & TITUS
Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68106

(402) 392-1400

Attorneys for Respondent
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A, BISHOP, ) DOC. 677 NO. 220
)
Petitioner, )

v ; APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION
‘ ) OF DECREE

DANIEL J. BISHOP, )
)
Respondent. )

COMES NOW the Petitioner, BARBARA A. BISHOP, and states:
I.

That on the lst day of April, 1975, the Court entered a
Decree of Dissolution herein awarding Petitioner the care, custody and
control of the parties minor children, namely: MEGAN M. BISHOP,

ERIN M. BISHOP and RYAN M, BISHOP; and further said Decree provided
that the Respondent pay child support in the amount of One Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per month, per child.

II.

That MEGAN M. BISHOP, born December 2, 1963, voluntarily
left Petitioner's home to reside with the Respondent in June of 1980
and has resided with the Respondent since that time. Respondent has
not paid child support for said child since June of 1980.

III.

That since the entry of the original Decree, April 1, 1975,
there has been a change of circumstances such as to warrant an increase
in the amount of child support payable on behalf of the two youngest
children in the custody of the Petitioner; further that the cost of
living has increased in such an amount that the child support previously
ordered herein is now insufficient and the continuation of such will
create a great hardship upon the Petitioner and the minor children.

Iv.

Further Respondent's income has increased to the extent that

he is well able to pay an increased amount of child support.
V.

Furthen/éaidJQEcxee provided that Respondent pay alimony
i
DOGeere

to th@"?&?ltloner,ln & Amount §f Thééé Ppliars ($300.00) per
B ggUGLﬂS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

JUN 201381

RUDY J. TESAR t
CLERK DISTRICT 2OURT |







month until April 1, 1981 and during this time Petitioner has com-
pleted her college requirements for a degree in Fine Arts, graduating
from UNO in August, 1980. Petitioner has sought employment since

that time and has been unable to find employment related to her degree.
The termination of said alimony has created an additional hardship on
the Respondent, and for this reason Petitioner seeks a continuation of
same until she is able to secure employment.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully prays the Court to order
a Modification of the Decree of April 1, 1975 as follows:

I.

Changing the custody of MEGAN M. BISHOP from the Petitioner
to the Respondent and terminating the Respondent's obligation to pay
child support to the Petitioner for the support of said child;

II.

Ordering an increase in child support from One Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per month to Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00)
per month per child for the remaining two children in her custody and
care; ‘f

CTII.

Continuing the alilmeny payments of Three Hundred Dollars
($300.00) per month until such time as Petitioner secures employment,
remarries, dies or further order of the Court;

Iv.
Petitioner respectfully requests that the Court award a

reasonable attorney's fee to enable her to prosecute this action.

BARBARA A. BISHOP, Petitioner,

BY:

HT BORCHERS
OF: GUNDERSON, ABRAHAMSON,
BORCHERS & GREWE
3923 North 90th Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68134
(402) 572-6880
Attorney for Petitioner

#05145

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the
foregoing APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECREE was served on
Respondent's attorney, William E. Naviaux, Suite 315 Xerox Building,
7171 Mercy Road, Omaha, Nebraska 8106, by United States Mail,
postage prepaid, this Egﬁ;day of UNL , 1981.
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...................................................... Petitioner. ...

' In District Court in and for Douglas County,

Vs Nebraska.
LJDANIEL Je BISHOP £t
0e. 677 No.220_

...................................................... B§§pgnd$gv&mﬁhm7/ L i
TO THE CLERK OF SAID COURT: . - ( C S Lo

TR witlA -Q

Please issue

...........................................

to be served on DANIEL. .J. BISHOP at Bishop. Building. Servicese ..

5015 Underwood, Omaha, Nebraska, in the morningsa . ... .. .

..... . Criry-trt S

»

A RSON, ABRAHAMSON, BORCHERS & GREWE
"“39'3'2"'NUrth"'g'oth‘"s‘t’r‘é'e"’t ..................

maha, Nebraska 68134

Attorney ?or... g e e oA e e sneteseseaennrennensenaenreeasenrers
Clk. Dist. Crt.—~Form 16 ® Petitioner.
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STATE OF NEBRASKA. ( THE STATE OF N ASKA, DOUGLAS COUNTY,
CouNTY OF DOUGLAS j 88 To the Sheriff of Douglas County, Nebraska, Greeting:

You are hereby commanded to notify
Daniel J. Bishop, Respondent

Dyfesdarx that he haS  been sued by Barbara A. Bishop, Petitioner
Piainigk in the District Court of said County, and that he must answer on_or before
to modify Decree
the 3rd day of August . A.D., 19871 ., the petition hf suid Bhokarigk
/Petltione? - to modify Decree
filed against him in the office of the Clerk of said Court, or such petition/will be taken as true, and judgment
rendered accordingly. ‘ :
The Sheriff will make die return of this Summons on the 13th day
of July A.D. 19 81

WITNESS my signatm'?e and the seal of said Court at Omaha,

this 30th  day of June ,A.D., 1981

J. TESAR, Clerk.

Deputy.

Form No. CDC-22 3M 1-81 @




Doc. 677

DISTRICT COURT

Douglas County, Nebraska

‘Barbara A. Bishop

-

us.

U‘Hmw J. Bishop

SUMMONS

Petition to modify Decree re:
Custody of child involved;
Child support;

Alimony;

Attorney fees;

Equitable relief

. . . N
xmuz .\.L,, ,”J\J_AIQJ
30

aRoy

07 Id 0z w188l

Elizabeth Stuht Borchers, Attorney

S SO

FiLgp
IN DISTRIGT 5 -
DOUGLAS oy %&ﬂm

JUL 71981

RUDY 4. TESAR
CLERK DicTrioT mp, oy “
f"’..u . ) e 3

l!b!?Qﬂf%l!l&ﬁlll'

Bne. Ex. I'Wc.
Bnt. Gen. Index .

STAFE Joie NEBRASRA— Y -
COUNTY. OF DOUGLAS

or
wmomﬂm& the writ on the...30..day of.JUunE e,

H@.gm%?aa the same on thel.....day Qm.xE

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent,

together with a copy of

AppTlication fTor Modification

ofDeeree f1tledInthis case—

personally in Douglas County. Nehrasta a true and
duly certified copy of this writ with all the endorse-
ments thercon.

Total $3.20
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A, BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220
Petitioner,

vs. MOTION FOR TEMPORARY ORDER

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

COMES NOW the Respondent, Daniel J. Bishop, and moves the
Court for an Order granting him the temporary care, custody and
control of the parties' minor child, namely ERIN M. BISHOP,
pending final hearing on his Application herein for the transfer
of the permanent care, custody and control of said minor child.

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent

L EWTE 7MJ

= =D
DI Cm,ﬂ O WILLTAN E. NAVIASK -—#59700
DOUGL Suite 315, Xerox Building
7171 Mercy Road
AUG o 1981 | Omaha, Nebraska 68106
R (402) 392-1400
RUDY J. TESA Attorney for Respondent
\ 1 ERK DISTRICT SCURT
| CLERK DRI
NOTICE

TO: BARBARA A BISHOP, Petitioner, and her attorney, ELIZABETH
STUHT BORCHERS.

Please take notice that the above Motion will be called up
for hearing before the Honorable John T. Grant, Douglas County

District Court Judge, on Thursday, August 20, 1981, at 9:00

zﬁéwm/

WILLTAM §.\WAVIAUX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

o'clock A.M.

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy
of the above and foregoing Motion and Notice was served upon Petitioner's
Attorney, Elizabeth Stuht Borchers, of Gunderson, Abrahamson & Borchers,
3932 North 90th Street, aha, Nebraska, 68134, by regular U.S. mail,
postage prepaid, this E day of August, 1981.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A, BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220

Petitiomner,

vs. ANSWER AND CROSS-APPLICATION

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

R A T T W

Respondent.

ANSWER

COMES NOW the Respondent, Daniel J. nd for Answer

' ""’/‘a
to the Application for Modification ogfﬁ% e PQg&Ed'?ﬁff
’ STR BRASKA \
by the Petitioner, states: ¢¢-f %gu(,u\s CUUM\’ NE 1
I. \ p‘UG 5 1981
Admi he al i £P hI. | TESAR \
its the allegations of Paragrap RUDY J- S RT

II. CLERK DISTRI

Admits that Megan M. Bishop voluntarily left Petitioner's
home to reside with the Respondent and has so resided since
June of 1980; Respondent has provided all of the care and
maintenance of said child since that time. Respondent speci-
fically denies that he has failed to pay child support for said
child.

ITII.
Respondent denies the allegations of Paragraph III.
Iv.
Respondent denies the allegations of Paragraph IV.
V.

Respondent denies the allegations of Paragraph V. Respondent
avers and alleges that the Petitioner may not legally seek a
modification of an alimony award once said award has terminated.

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays that the Application of the
Petitioner be dismissed at cost to the Petitioner.

CROSS-APPLICATION

Comes now the Respondent, Daniel J. Bishop and states:
I.
On April 1, 1975, a Decree of Dissolution was entered
herein and provided, in part, that three of the parties' minor

children, namely: MEGAN M. BISHOP, ERIN M., BISHOP, and RYAN







M. BISHOP, be placed in the care, custody and control of the
Petitioner.
II.

Megan M. Bishop, born December 2, 1963, voluntarily left
the Petitioner's home to reside with the Respondent in June of
1980 and has resided with the Respondent ever since, all with
the express and exblicit understanding of the Petitioner.
Respondent has been the sole support and maintenance of the
said minor child since that time.

ITI.

Erin M. Bishop, born January 23, 1968, is currently residing
with the Respondent during the summer vacation and has so since
June of 1981. Said minor child, being of an age of comprehension,
has expressed her desire to reside permanently with the Respondent.
Respondent has agreed to assume the permanent care, custody and
control of the said Erin M. Bishop. It would be for the best
interests of said minor child if the Respondent be granted the
care, custody and control of the said Erin M. Bishop.

The school of 1981-1982 is due to commence in the last week
of August, 1981. It would be for the best interests of the minor
child, Erin M, Bishop, if the Court enter a Temporary Order, during
the pendency of this Application, granting the temporary care,
custody and control of the said Erin M. Bishop to the Respondent.

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays for an Order modifying the Decree
of Dissolution entered herein on April 1, 1975, (1) acknowledging
the change of custody of the minor child, Megan M. Bishop from the
Petitioner to the Respondent and acknowledging permanent termination
of Respondent's obligation to pay the child support to the Petitiomer
for said minor child; and (2) changing the care, custody and control
of the minor child, Erin M. Bishop, from the Petitioner to the
Respondent and terminating the Respondent's obligation to pay
child support to the Petitioner for support of said child; and
for such other further and different relief as to the Court may
seem just and equitable.

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respond

by T

"WILLIAM E. NAVIAUX - #59700

Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road
Omaha, NE 68106 (482) 392-1400
Attorney for Respondent







CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct
copy of the above and foregoing Answer and Cross-Application
was served upon Attorney for Petitioner, Elizabeth Stuht Borchers,
of Gunderson, Abrahamson & Borchers, 3932 North 90th Street,
Omaha, braska, 68134, by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid,

this day of August, 1981.
W/?%Mﬁ//
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASK

BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220

Petitioner,

vs. ORDER OF MODIFICATION

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

This matter came on to be heard on the 20th day of August,
1981, upon the Cross-Application of the Respondent, filed
herein on August 4, 1981, to modify the Decree entered herein
on April 1, 1975. The Respondent was present in Court and
represented by his attorney, William E. Naviaux. The Petitioner
was present in Court and represented by her attorney, Elizabeth
Borchers., Evidence was adduced and the Court being fully advised
in the premises, finds:

1. That one of the minor children of the parties, namely
Megan M. Bishop, born December 2, 1963, has resided with the
Respondent since June of 1980; that the Respondent has met his
obligation for support and maintenance of said Megan M. Bishop;
that the change of custody of the said Megan M. Bishop from the
Petitioner to the Respondent is in the best interests of the
said minor child and should be approved by the Court and said
approval made retroactive to June, 1980, together with termination
of the Respondent's legal obligation to pay support for said
minor child to the Petitioner.

2. That the care, custody and control of the minor child
of the parties, Erin M. Bishop, born January 23, 1968, should
remain with the Petitioner during the 1981-1982 school term; that
the Respondent should have and exercise the same rights of
liberal visitation with said child as he has been in the recent
past. At the end of the 1981-1982 school term in the spring of

1982, the custody of said minor child should be changed from the
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Petitioner to the Respondent if that be the exprgﬁéhd pnef%ffnce:' Qvéy

&
of the said minor child, M%S“‘L cus 0/51 e "f/"wfé‘ C"?

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED.Y o @

e
Lm = m
" i C =

The care, custody and control of one of the péities' minor
children, namely Megan M. Bishop, born December 2, 1963, be
changed from the Petitioner to the Respondent and said change
is ordered retroactive as of June, 1980. The Respondent's
obligation to pay child support for said minor child to the
Petitioner is herewith terminated. Any judgment arising by
operation of law against the Respondent by virtue of the Decree
of April 1, 1975, in regard to child support payments paid by
the Respondent to the Petitioner for the minor child, Megan M.
Bishop, is herewith ordered released and dissolved.

II.

It is further ordered that the care, custody and control
of the minor child of the parties, namely Erin M. Bishop, born
January 23, 1968, remain with the Petitioner during the 1981-1982
school term, the Respondent to be entitled to exercise the same
rights of liberal visitation with said child as he has experienced
in the recent past. At the end of the 1981-1982 school term in
the spring of 1982, the care, custody and control of said minor
child shall revert to the Respondent from the Petitiomer if that
be the expressed preference of the minor child, Erin M. BlShOp;ﬂKd/
I'f such cus foJ;:Z chonge be approved by e Cannt. }
Upon change o custody, the Respondent's obligation to pay support
for said minor child to the Petitioner shall automatically terminate.

Prteo : Aucus7 25,1481
BY THE COURT:

TM
Dis%ffyf‘eﬁﬁrt Judge

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:
William E. Naviaux - #59700
Suite 315, Xerox Building
7171 Mercy Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68106
Attorney for Respondent

APPROVED:

Attorney for Petitioner
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220

Petitioner,
RELEASE OF JUDGMENT LIENS FOR

CHILD SUPPORT, ALIMONY AND/OR
PROPERTY SETTLEMENT

VS.

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

Nt Nl N N Nl Nl Nt S o

Respondent.

The undersigned, Barbara A. Bishop, Petltioner In the above
entitled matter, on behalf of the minor children of the parties
and herself does hereby release, qulit claim and rellinquish any
right, title, interest, claim or cause of action which she now
has or may acqulre In the future in and to:

(See attached Exhibit "AM)
by reason of Child Support, Alimony and/or Property Settlement

Judgment Ilens entered on behalf of said minor children and/or

hersel f In‘fﬁﬁﬂﬁgﬁ?agfgqipred Qeretn dated April 1, 1975,

COURT
B oy, NERASE /
Yt (- irik,
Ngv 10 1886 17268t CC- LT il

ARBARA A. BISHOP, Peti#foner

J. TESAR
STATE OF NE BR&& g;e.gmm- COURT
COUNTY OF DOUBLAS )

On this _:2?? day of March, 1984, before me, a Notary
Public, In and for sald county, personally appeared Barbara A.
Bishop, to me known to be the identical person described In and
who executed the foregoing Instrument and she acknowledged the
same to be her voluntary act and deed.

Lo LS

Notary Public
tg9%

Witness my hand and seal.







LEGAL DESCR!IPTION

That part of the NW | /4 of the NE 1 /4 of Sectlon 15, Township 15
North, Range 10 East of the 6th P.M. lying East of County Road
109B and West of the West Bank of the Elkhorn River except the
North 2 Rods and subject to an easement across the North 67 Feet;
also that part of Lot 2 In the NE 1/4 of the NE |/4 of said
Sectlon lying East of County Road 109B and West of the West Bank
of the Elkhorn River as 1t Is located this date, except the North
2 Rods and subject to an easement across the North 67 Feet of the
West 268 Feet; also that part of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of said
Sectlon lying East of County Road 109B and West of the West Bank
of the Elkhorn River as It Is located thls date; except therefrom
that part of sald premises described as follows, to-wit:
commencing at the Southeast Corner of the NE 1/4 of said Section
15, thence due North 280 Feet, thence West at right angles 311
Feet, thence Southeasterly 418 Feet, to the place of beginning,
along with any rights or interest that the grantor has In that
part of the Elkhorn River lying adjacent to the East Margin of
the above described tracts and to the center of sald river as It
Is located this date, Douglas County, Nebraska.

Exhibit "A"
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220

Petitioner,

ORDER APPROVING RELEASE OF

JUDGMENT LIENS FOR CHILD

SUPPORT, ALIMONY AND/OR
PROPERTY SETTLEMENT

VS.

DANIEL J. BISHOP,

N Nl Nl Nl Sl N N N

Respondent.

L

Thls matter came on to be heard upon ThqquplicaTIon of the
Respondent herein for the approval of the Release by the
Petitioner of certain real property located In Douglas County,
Nebraska, legally described as: |

(See attached Exhiblit "AM™)
and the Court being fully advised In the premises finds that said
Release should be approved.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Petitioner's Release of

Judgment Liens for Child Support, Alimony and/or Property

Settlement as fo the property described In +he attached Exhibit

"A" s hereby approved and the saLd properfy released.
BY THE COURT







LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That part of the NW 1/4 of the NE |1/4 of Sectlon 15, Townshlp 15
North, Range 10 East of the 6th P.M. lying East of County Road
109B and West of the West Bank of the Elkhorn River except the
North 2 Rods and subject to an easement across the North 67 Feet;
also that part of Lot 2 In the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of sald
Section lying East of County Road 109B and West of the West Bank
of the Elkhorn River as It Is located this date, except the North
2 Rods and subject to an easement across the North 67 Feet of the
West 268 Feet; also that part of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of sald
Section lying East of County Road 109B and West of the West Bank
of the Elkhorn River as It Is located this date; except therefrom
that part of sald premises described as follows, to-wit:
commencing at the Southeast Corner of the NE 1/4 of sald Sectlion
15, thence due North 280 Feet, thence West at right angles 311
Feet, thence Southeasterly 418 Feet, to the place of beginning,
along with any rights or Interest that the grantor has in that
part of the Elkhorn River ‘lying adjacent to the East Margin of
the above described tracts and to the center of sald river as It
Is located this date, Dougles County, Nebraska.

Exhiblt ®A®
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, ) DOC. 677 NO. 220
)
Petitloner, ‘Ej LED
IN DISTRICY COURT
VS. UNT’({ NEBRA LICATION FOR RELEASE
DOUGLAS CO y OF JUDGMENT LIEN
DANIEL J. BISHOP JUL 181988
)

Respondent RUDY J. YESAR
CLERK DISTRICT COURT

The undersigned, Daniel J. Blishop, Respondent, shows to the
Court that on April 1, 1975, a Decree of Dissolution was entered
hereln and motifled by Order of Modification on July 29, 1977;
all obligatlons of the Respondent have been fully met under said
Decree; all of the minor chlildren affected by sald Decree are now
fully emancipated and are no longer dependent upon the Petitlioner
or the Respondent for support; all amounts due as al imony and al |
amounts due as property settlement have been fully palid and
satlsfled.

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays for an Order of the Court
releasing and forever dischargling all oblligations for child
support, alimony, property settlement, or the |lke because of the
Decree entered herein on April 1, 1975, and modifled by Order of
Modificatlion dated July 29, 1977.

DANIEL J. BISHOP, Respondent

. O e e e e e N W i W SDe SR e G e W W N SR G e e Ea) S S e e e -

Ux - #13011
Suite 315, Xerox Building
7171 Mercy Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68106

(402) 392-1400

Attorney for Respondent







NOTICE OF HEARING

TO: BARBARA A. BISHOP, Petlitlioner, 7705 Charles, Omaha, Nebraska
68114

You are hereby notifled that the Respondent will call up the

above Application for hearing before the Douglas County District

¢

Cour+, Courtroom No. __fff} on the _Eé:_ day of July, 1988, at
N, "N o 4
t+he hour of _:ZJ_Z ______ o'clock >__.M.,, or as soon thereafter as

counsel may be heard.

Willtam E.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Applicatlon and Notice was hand delivered
to rbara A. Bishop, 7705 Charles, Omaha, Nebraska 68114, on the

‘%f day of July, 1988,

Willlam E. Navlaux—
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CLERK DISTRICT COURT
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, ) DOC. 677 NO. 220
)
Petitioner, )
)
VS, ) ORDER RELEASING JUDGMENT
) LIENS FOR CHILD SUPPORT,
DANIEL J. BISHOP, ) ALIMONY AND/OR PROPERTY
) SETTLEMENT
Respondent. )

This matter coming on to be heard upon the Application of the

Respondent herein for an Order releasing the Respondent from any
and all obligations for child support, alimony, and/or property
settlement because of or by virtue of Decree dated April 1, 1975,
and Order of Modificatlon of July 29, 1977, and the Court belng
fully advised In the premises finds that sald Order should be
approved.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Respondent be forever
released and any and all property owned by Respondent be released
from any Judgment llens for child support, allmony, and/or
property settlement because of or by virtue of Decree entered

April 1, 1975, modified July 29, 1977.

SIGNED July m‘f,‘ 1988,

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

WILLIAM E. NAVIAUX - #13011
Suite 315, 7171 Mercy Road
Omaha, Nebraska 68106
(402) 392-1400

Attorney for Respondent
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP, DOC. 677 NO. 220

Petitioner,

APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION
OF DECREE

Ve
DANIEL J. BISHOP,

Respondent.

COMES NOW the Petitioner, BARBARA A. BISHOP, and states:
I.

That on the lst day of April, 1975, the Court entered a
Decree of Dissolution herein awarding Petitioner the care, custody and
control of the parties minor children, namely: MEGAN M. BISHOP,

ERIN M. BISHOP and RYAN M., BISHOP; and further said Decree provided
that the Respondent pay child support in the amount of One Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per month, per child.

II.

That MEGAN M. BISHOP, born December 2, 1963, voluntarily
ieft Petitioner's home to reside with the Regpondent in June of 12930
and hss resided with the Respondent since that time. Respondent has
not paid child support for said child since June of 1980.

III.

That since the entry of the original Decree, April 1, 1975,
there has been a change of circumstances such as to warrant an increase
in the amount of child support payable on behalf of the two youngest
children in the custody of the Petitioner; further that the cost of
living has increased in such an amount that the child support previously
ordered herein is now insufficient and the continuation of such will
create a great hardship upon the Petitioner and the minor children.

Iv.

Further Respondent's income has increased to the extent that

he is well able to pay an increased amount of child support.
V.
Further said Decree provided that Respondent pay alimony

to the Petitioner in the amount of Three Hundred Dollars ($300,00§ per







~ ® ¢

month until April 1, 1981 and during this time Petitioner has com-
pleted her college requirements for a degree in Fine Arts, graduating
from UNO in August, 1980. Petitioner has sought employment since
that time and has been unable to fiﬁd employment related to her degree.
The termination of said alimony has created an additional hardship on
the Respondent, and for this reason Petitioner seeks a continuation of
same until she is able to secure employment.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully prays the Court to order
a Modification of the Decree of April 1, 1975 as follows:

I.

Changing the custody of MEGAN M. BISHOP from the Petitioner
to the Respondent and terminating the Respondent's obligation to pay
child support to the Petitioner for the support of said child;

II.

Ordering an increase in child support from One Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per month to Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00)
per month per child for the remaining two children in her custody and
care;

III.

Continuing the alimony payments of Three Hundred Dollars
($300.00) per month until such time as Petitioner secures employment,
remarries, dies or further order of the Couft;

IV.
Petitioner respectfully requests that the Court award a

reasonable attorney's fee to enable her to prosecute this action.

‘'BARBARA A. BISHOP, Petitioner,

ELIZABETH STUHT BORCHERS #05145
OF: GUNDERSON, ABRAHAMSON,
BORCHERS & GREWE
3923 North 90th Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68134
(402) 572-6880
Attorney for Petitioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the _
foregoing APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECREE was served on
Respondent's attorney, William E. Naviaux, Suite 315 Xerox Building,

7171 Mercy Road, Omaha, Nebraska 8106, by United States Mail,
postage prepaid, this agf\day of WA~ , 1981,

(2R ON
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IN THE DA(ICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

BARBARA A. BISHOP " DEC 1 0 jo75 Asemt- No.

Pl CERTIFICATE OF READINESS
FOR TRIAL.
Vs,
DAN v (Domestic Relations-Equity)
IEL J. BISHOP Dt Dov. 6 No

(Case is assigned to Judge Krell __ )

TYPE OF CASE
Based on Plaintiff’s Petition

xX_Dissolution of — Tien foreclosure 0022 —_ Injunction 0024 —__Appeal 0026
Marriage 0020
ODIFICATION
ortgage

Contract foreclosure 0023 ____Accounting 0025 ____Other (Specify) 0013
foreclosure 0021

The undersigned hereby certifies: .

The issues are joined in the above-captioned case as to all parties and it is requested that said case be
considered as ready for trial. .

All discovery will have been completed, including depositions, within 30 days of this date, and it is under-
stood that thereafter no trial continuance will be granted for the purpose of discovery or for any other
reason except in the discretion of the Court upon a showing of good cause presented in hearing for
that purpose. Administrator and

The Original and one copy of this instrument have been filed with the Court inistrator and a
copy has been served on opposing gotiaselxnexsonallyxerxby United States mail, postage prepaid, this—10th
day of —December jy9 75 party,pxo se

Estimated length of trial: __half days.
Pltf’s. counsel -

(ndividual, NOT Firm Na;ﬁ?gzgr_llg élé.slstgarten, 528 Continental Bldg. ium
Def’s. counsel %hu.u. \-

(Indlvidual, NOT Firn Name) PXO Se, c/o Bishop Business Srvc.Attorney for \Petitidner

A failure to file objections within thrés)wecka it 4925 8¥%S ce shall be considered by the 8durt as

notice and consent to the foregoing by opposing counsel.

FOR COURT USE ONLY (Termination)
— Settled 0006 —Tried 0012 . Date







IN THE D.RICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNT BRASKA | # U/U‘J

0CT 16 1974 0
BARBARA A. BISHOP, Pitf.]  CERTIFICATE OF READINESS
va, FOR TRIAL.
DANIEL J. BISHOP, Def.) Doe. 677 No 220
TYPE OF CASE
00001 Auto.-Neg. 00004 Warranty ——_00007 Paternity ——_000010 Appeal.-Neg.
00002 Other-Negs —00005 Malpractice —00008 Will or Probate 000011 Appeal-Cont.
—_ 00003 Contract 00006 Condemnation 00009 Assqult 000012 Fraud
_}Lﬂl_)ﬂ(m Other
Divorce

The undersigned hereby certifies:

The issues are joined in the above-captioned case as to all parties and it is requested that said case be placed on
the Trial List.

All discovery will have been completed, including depositions, by the time said suit is placed on the Trial List
and it is understood that thereafter no trial continuance will be granted for the purpose of discovery or for any other
reason except in the discretion of the Court upon a showing of good cause presented in hearing for that purpose.

The Original and one copy of this instrument have been filed with the Court Administrator and a copy has been
served on opposing counsel personally or by United States mail, postage prepaid, this_ 15thday ofOctober 19 74

Pltf’s. Trial Attorney Steven J. Lustgarten, 528 Continental Bldg.

(Individual, NOT Firm Name) Omaha, Nebraska 68102
Def’s. Trial Attorney William E. Naviaux, 1101 Farm Credit Building .
(Individual, NOT Firm Name) Omaha, Nebraska 68102 MW E /7

Attorney for Pefendant

A failure to file objections within three weeks from date of service shall be considered by the Court as notice and
consent to the foregoing by opposing counsel.

FOR COURT USE ONLY (Termination)
——Jury Impanelled 0005 —Jury Verdiet 0007 —Jury Waived 0009 —Directed Verdict 0011

— Settled 0006 ——Stricken 0008 — Dismissed 0010 Date

Form CRT 11-72 ®







